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1. Refer to the Commission's June 10, 2011 Order in Case No. 2011-00171. In that

Order, the Commission granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to North

Mercer Water District to, among other things, construct or install a connection to Danville's water

system.

a. Has Danville entered into an agreement to provide the North Mercer

Water District with wholesale water service? If so, provide a copy of the current contract.

b. Has Danville constructed or upgraded any facilities for the purpose of

interconnecting with the North Mercer Water District? If so, state and identify the facilities that

have been constructed, including the cost of the facilities. If Danville has not yet entered into an

agreement to provide the North Mercer Water District with wholesale water service, state

whether Danville is or has been in negotiations to supply North Mercer Water District with

wholesale water service. Provide a summary of the negotiations, including the current status of

the negotiations.



c. Does Danville anticipate construction or upgrading of any facilities for the

purpose of serving North Mercer Water District with wholesale water service? If so, state and

identify the facilities to be constructed, including the estimated cost of the facilities.

d. Does Danville purchase or plan to purchase water from the North

Mercer Water District? If so, explain and provide a copy of the contract.

A1VSWKRt

a. See attached.

b. To provide a service connection location, Danville did not perform any

improvements, nor did Danville expend any funds.

c. To fully and reliably utilize the connection, Danville will need to construct a project

known as the Perryville Road Water Tower (estimated project cost, $4,318,600) which is now in

preliminary design. In addition to North Mercer Water District, this tower will provide service to

the existing retail customers in the western portion of the Danville system and could also provide

an additional connection location for the Parksville Water District. However, since the project is

not currently in construction or completed it is not considered within the cost-of-service study nor

is it a factor in projecting current rates.

d. Danville currently cannot receive water from the district. Any supply needs would

be considered for emergencies only. Any decision related to this service will be determined after

the Perryville Road tank construction.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey

2. Refer to Danville's proposed wholesale rates. Identify and explain the steps, if any,

that Danville has taken to incorporate revenues and costs for a wholesale water service



agreement with North Mercer Water District in determining its cost of service and in designing

rates. If no steps have been taken, explain why not.

ANSWER: Currently, North Mercer Water District will purchase water at the rate identified

within the purchase contract. These rates were mutually agreeable as these were the Danville

wholesale rates at the time of the agreement. We will seek to amend these charges as we move

towards the construction of the Perryville Road Tower. The usage, costs and revenue will be

considered in the next COS study completed by Danville.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey

3. At page 5 of his direct testimony, Earl Coffey explains that the wholesale rates are

based upon the actual cost to provide service to the individual wholesale customer and states that

is why the rate proposed for the Parksville Water District ("Parksville") is higher than the rate to

Garrard County Water Association ("Garrard County" ) and Lake Village Water Association

("Lake Village" ). Provide a hydraulic analysis (including a map of the system) and a demand

study that supports Danville's assertion.

ANSWER: Statements made during direct testimony are with the benefit of reviewing

the final cost-of-service study recommendations. Ultimately we testified the cost to provide

service to Parksville is higher than the cost to serve others because the cost-of-service study

indicated such. This was predicated based on the fact that Parskville pumps Irom the Danville

system instead of "draAing" as others do.



Illustration: System map

In other words, the water towers on Parksville's system feed their customers, but the

Parksville water system is fed by pumping from Danville's towers, as shown on the illustration.

Because of the system pipe network the Danville towers in effect operate as sumps

(storage) from which Parksville withdraws. This affects Danville's ability to manage pumping

and the rates at which tanks are filled. Simply stated, when Parksville pumps begin pumping,

then Danville's effective filling rate is negatively impacted and Danville's system then is

impacted to a greater degree. When overlain against the Danville system diurnal demand flow

rate of 3,602gpm (for the test year) the fill rate is immediately reduced. Specifically, Danville's

effective filling rate into the system reduces from 4,132gpm to 3,682gpm or reduced by 12%

when the Parksville pumps are pumping. Further, this "effective" fill rate is at 3,682gpm while



3,602gpm is leaving (demand) the system. This extends the fill time thus increasing costs

uniquely and is particularly concerning if Danville is at the lower end of storage volume. If

Parksville's demand is 300,000 gallons per day, then the run time for the Parksville pumps is 11

hours.

The cost-of-service study indicated direct-assigned depreciation allocations based on the

pipe network shown. The Tower Hill tower was constructed to improve service and stabilize

water availability for the system and specifically to the customers between the towers shown.

This is further detailed in response to Item 19.

Beyond storage, Parksville impacts 3.34% of the distribution system as shown in the

attached model results. However, looking only at pressure variation is an incomplete assessment

which is why we are not taking the position that pressure drop is the indicator of cost.

Specifically, the KYDOW design guidelines for a water distribution system require certain

pressures to be maintained as the system is expanded. A well-balanced and properly designed

system will not "lose pressure" when a station such as Parksville's is activated. The system must

be stable with limited pressure variation caused by demand, rather the available pressure should

only vary with tank levels which is why the Danville fill rate is significant. To properly analyze

impact one must consider the balance of the system.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey

4. Provide justification of allocation factors of water facilities jointly used in both

retail and whole systems'ost-of-service study. Include all assumptions and work papers.

ANSWER: See attached.

WITNESS: Connie Allen



5. At page 3 of his direct testimony, Mr. Coffey refers to the requirement in

Danville's Water System Master Plan that its treatment plant be renovated and the treatment plant

capacity be increased to 12 million gallons per day.

a. Provide a copy of Danville's Water System Master Plan ("Master Plan" )

completed by Bell Engineering in 2009. Include citations in the Master Plan that discuss the

treatment plant renovations. If the Master Plan is available in Microsoft Word format, copies of

the Master Plan can be provided electronically rather than by paper.

b. Provide a detailed description of the renovation and expansion of Danville's

water treatment plant. Include the date construction was completed and the date it was placed

into service.

ANSWER: a. An electronic copy of the Danville Water System Master Plan ("WSMP") is

attached.

b. For a description of the water plant Project, please find attached an

electronic copy of the Preliminary Engineering Report prepared by HDR Engineers prior to design

initiation. This provided both validation of the WSMP and previous studies by Danville and

subsequently provided direction for the final treatment design direction. The improvements at the

raw water intake and new treatment capacity or processes will be online in summer 2015.

Secondary improvements such as the renovation to the existing filter building for administrative

space, the additional chemical feed building and the enhanced treatment components will be

complete in 2016.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey



6. In its response to Item 5(a) of Appendix B to the Commission's Order dated

November 14, 2014, Danville provided a copy of the July 14, 2014 Kentucky Infrastructure

Authority ("KIA") Conditional Commitment Letter (F13-011 (Increase ¹2)).

a. On page 1 of the letter is the following statement: "The total cost of the

project shall not exceed $28,608,171 of which the Authority loan shall provide

$12,467,849 of the funding." However, in the commitment section at the bottom of page I of

the letter, paragraph I states, "The Authority project loan shall not exceed $4,000,000."

Provide an explanation for the apparent discrepancy between the two statements.

b. Paragraph 2 on page 2 of the letter states that the loan shall contain

principal forgiveness in the amount of $400,000 and that the actual loan amortization and

forgiveness amounts will be based upon the "actual project costs drawn from the Authority."

Provide a copy of the final KIA amortization schedule that includes the principal forgiveness.

c. Confirm that the KIA loan will bear an interest rate of 1.75 percent per

annum as listed in KIA loan, paragraph 3. If the actual KIA interest rate is different, provide

written documentation from KIA of the actual interest rate.

d. In Attachment A there are two schedules, Project Budget and Project

Funding. Provide updated schedules to reflect the actual cost and funding of the treatment plant

renovation and expansion project.

ANSWER: (a) KIA had two separate loan numbers for this project. It has committed total

loans in the amount of $12,467,849, of which $4,000,000 is from KIA Loan Number F13-011. It

appears that the statement in the commitment section at the bottom of page 1 of the letter,

paragraph I may only be in reference to Loan Number F13-011. Otherwise, KIA may have
7



simply failed to update the $4,000,000 figure in that sentence.

(b) KIA has not provided a copy of the final amortization schedule. Currently, KIA

is treating the loan as a construction loan, and interest is paid on the draws that are made.

(c) Yes, the KIA loan will have an interest rate of 1.75 percent per annum (plus a

loan servicing fee of 0.25'/o of the annual outstanding loan balance).

(d) There are no changes to the Project Budget and Project Funding schedules that

are reflected in Attachment A of the Conditional Commitment Letter (F13-011(Increase ¹2)).

WITNESS: Michele Gosser

7. Provide a copy of the Bond Ordinance for Danville's 2014 United States Department

of Agriculture, Rural Development ("USDA-RD") bonds.

ANSWER: See attached.

WITNESS: Michele Gosser

8. In its response to Item 5(d) of Appendix B of the Commission's November 14, 2014

Order, Danville provided a November 24, 2014 electronic correspondence from Denise Pitts to

Michele Gosser stating that the estimated annual debt service will be $747,912. Confirm that the

actual KIA debt service is $747,912. If that figure cannot be confirmed, provide the actual KIA

debt service.

ANSWER: Yes, the debt service that KIA has indicated that this project will carry is $747,912.

WITNESS: Michele Gosser

9. In its response to Item 5(d) of Appendix B of the Commission's November 14, 2014



Order, Danville provided two bond amortization schedules from USDA-RD totaling $13.6 million

in principal. Confirm that these are the actual USDA-RD bond amortization schedules and not

estimates. If they are not the actual schedules, provide copies of the actual USDA-RD amortization

schedules.

ANSWER: This is the information that was provided by USDA-RD to the City of Danville.

No other amortization schedules have been provided by USDA-RD to the City. A final schedule

will be provided when the loan is closed. That notwithstanding, the City is currently paying

interest on the amount of withdrawals it has taken from financing. The City has already paid

interest installment payments of $167,733.33and $136,000.00on its RD financing.

WITNESS: Michele Gosser

10. In its response to Item 8 of Appendix B of the Commission's November 14, 2014

Order, Danville identified all shared costs and how these costs are allocated to the "utility fund."

a. Provide Danville's definition of the term "utility fund."

b. Danville states that it has used the following formula to allocate overhead,

rental, indirect, and miscellaneous expenses to the utility fund: 20.85'lo of Legislative and

Executive expenses+ 35.24Ão of Finance and Administrative expenses

+ 5'/o of Utility Operational Revenue.

(I) Provide the analysis, study, or documentation to support the above

allocation formula used by Danville.

(2) Identify the amount of the costs allocated to the utility fund by this

formula that are allocated to Danville's water division. Provide the analysis, study, or

documentation to support the above allocation of the formula costs to Danville's water division.



c. Danville identifies several shared employees and the estimated time each

spends for the utility system. For the shared employees listed in the table below, identify the

amount of time/salary that is allocated to Danville's water division. Provide the analysis, study,

or documentation to support the allocation estimates to the utility system and to the water

division.

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

10)
11)

Em lo ee Position

City Manager

City Engineer
Admin. Assistant to City

City Clerk

City Secretary
City Financial Officer
Finance Officer
Accounts Payable/Payroll Clerk
Accounts Receiving/Billing
Full-time Finance Clerks
Part-time Finance Clerks

Utility
System

50'/o

80'/o

80'/o

40'io

30o/o

50~/o

50'/o

50'/o

85 lo

85'/o

80'/o

ANSWER:

a. The City's Utility Fund consists of the Water and Sewer utility accounts

only. Direct expenses are broken down between the water treatment plant, sewer treatment plant,

water distribution, sewer distribution, and the Perryville plant.

b. (1) The City of Danville has used this formula for numerous years, dating at

least to a 2001 cost-of-service study. A page from that 2001 cost-of-service study is attached. The

City has not changed this formula for the purposes of the current rate because, to the extent it may

have fluctuated over the years, such changes would only serve to increase the percentages allocated

to the Utility Fund. As described in more detail below, the employees whose salaries are allocated

to the fund spend significantly more time handling matters for the utility department than their

10



allocated salary would otherwise suggest.

(2) For FY 2013:

Legislative —765,452.56 * 20.85'/o = 159,596.85 —direct management of utility department plus

commissioners

Finance —633,932.76 * 35.24'/o = 223,397.90 —billing, collecting and processing of all bills and

customer work orders. Customer service is also included in this and it pays all bills, payroll,

manages debts, accounting and auditing services. This department buys all billing and collecting

supplies and software.

Operational revenue —7,583,824.37 * 5'/o = 379,191.21—Normal charge for non-direct, general

rental and miscellaneous expenses.

Total for Utility Fund —762,185.96. (Actually charged by the City 762,185.98)

The Utility Fund is then allocated based on a 55/45 split between the Water and Sewer

departments, which is discussed in response to Item 14(i) below.

c. The employees that are listed are all paid directly by the City, and their time

allocation was estimated by the City Manager, City Engineer, and City Chief Financial Officer.

The water system pays these expenses by paying the interfund charge listed in response to Item

10(b)(2).

Legislative pays the City Manager Salary, The City Engineer Salary, the Admin. Assistant

to City Engineer, the City Clerk, and the City Secretary along with their taxes and benefits. In

other words, only 20.85'/o of these employees'alaries are reimbursed from the Utility Fund.

Finance pays the City Chief Financial Officer, Finance Officer, Accounts Payable/Payroll

Clerk, Accounts Recivable/Billing Clerk, the full-time finance Clerks and the Part-time Finance

Clerks. Only 35.24'/o of these employees'alaries are reimbursed from the Utility Fund.

11



WITNESSES: Michele Gosser and Earl Coffey

11. Refer to the spreadsheet "Establishment of Rate-Funded Capital" filed January

5, 2015, by Danville.

a. Danville states that the American Water Works Association M-I

Manual "uses an equation of 2'/0 of the prior year's gross plant investment to establish a funding

level for the rate-funded capital improvement program." Is Danville referring to page 35 of the

M-1 Manual, where a 2 percent assumption is used in an example?

b. Explain how a 2 percent assumption used in an example in the M-I Manual

documents or supports Danville's proposed rate-funded capital of $580,000.

c. Provide aschedule listing Danville's capital investment for fiscalyears

2009 through 2014 and identify the amount of capital investment that was funded by current

revenues and the amount funded by debt. Exclude the treatment plant renovation and expansion

from the schedule.

d. Identify the capital projects that the Danville water division has

included in the budgets for fiscal years 2014 and 2015.

ANSWER:

a. No, at least not according to the Sixth Edition of Manual M-1. The example

to which Connie Allen refers is on page 40 of the Sixth Edition. The reference may be the same

content on a different page of a previous edition.

b. The rule of thumb of setting rate-funded capital equal to annual depreciation

and the calculation of rate-funded capital using two percent of plant in service (or gross plant

investment) are related. The latter assumes an average useful life for all capital assets of 50 years.
12



Additionally, a straight-line method for calculating depreciation is also assumed. Then, annual

depreciation is equal to 2 percent of plant in service. Further, the investment in capital, whether by

funding depreciation or by budgeting for rate-funded capital improvements, fulfills the Seller'

obligation to recover the replacement and repair expenses of the utility's capital assets, ensuring

those assets provide continued and uninterrupted potable water service to the customers.

Danville's long-term goal is to budget rate-funded capital at a level of, at least, annual

depreciation. Danville is programming rate-funded capital at a level lower than their long-term

goal for two main issues:

~ because so many of Danville's capital assets have been fully depreciated, the addition of the

water treatment plant additions and improvements creates a plant in service approximately

2'/i times the test year number. Danville wishes to gradually achieve their desired capital

funding goal rather than impose that increased financial burden on the customers all at once.

~ several unknowns exist at the time of the cost-of-service study:

~ GCWA's water demand may decrease in support of a new Lancaster water treatment

plant or may decrease in the absence of a new plant;

~ new wholesale demand may change significantly. The implementation schedule for

new regulation may increase dependency on the Danville plant over the next three to

five years. Demand may increase also related to water availability;

~ unforeseen operational costs of the new water treatment processes; and,

~ possible unforeseen cost savings of the new processes.

Both issues, along with the realization that Danville will perform a new cost-of-service

study within the next 2 to 3 years which will more accurately allocate the costs associated with

fire protection for the industrial customer classes, give reason to be cautious in near-term efforts

13



to meet the funding goals of Danville's water utility. In other words, maximizing the rate set as a

result of this cost-of-service study might result in the need for a decreased rate resulting from the

next cost-of-service study. Danville wants to establish cost-based principles but prefers to be

cautious in raising rates. So, even though Danville is not fully funding depreciation or budgeting

rate-funded capital at the generally-accepted level (2% of plant in service), Danville included and

acknowledged those numbers ($1,041,000 and $947,331, respectively) to show that the rate-

funded capital number chosen for the cost-of-service study was within the acceptable range and to

maintain the highest level of transparency in their rate-setting procedures.

c. See attached. In addition to the information requested and attached, it is also

important to recognize other significant capital investments made by the City of Danville from

2002-2008, for which the wholesale customers have not recognized a rate increase.

Miox Chemical Study

Compliance Study

SCADA/Electrical upgrade

Carbon Silo Project

1,663,735.66

611,660.80

540,868.00

449,124.22

Total of these items 3,265,388.68

d. See attached.

WITNESS: Michele Crosser

12. Provide any case citations in which this Commission has used "Rate-Funded

Capital" in establishing a wholesale rate for a city water utility.

14



ANSWER: The City of Danville has not conducted an exhaustive search for Commission

decisions approving municipal wholesale water rates. In Case No. 2008-00250, the Frankfort

Electric and Water Plant Board ("FEWPB") proposed wholesale water rates that included

"Capital Projects," which is the another term for rate-funded capital. See Gannett Fleming's

Cost-of-Service Study, Case No. 2008-00250 (filed Aug. 4, 2008 and amended pages filed Aug.

27, 2008). In its final order, the Commission found that the depreciation expense should be used

in lieu of the capital projects expense. See Frankfort Elec and Water Plant Bd, Case No. 2008-

00250 at 5 (Apr. 6, 2009)

In response to Item 13 below, Danville has provided a revised cost-of-service study that

substitutes depreciation expense for rate-funded capital, which appears to be consistent with the

holding in the FEWPB case. This change would result in significantly higher rates for wholesale

customers."

WITNESS: Connie Allen

13. Provide a revised cost-of-service study substituting depreciation expense

for the "Rate-Funded Capital." Provide an electronic copy of the requested cost-of-

service study in Microsoft Excel format.

ANSWER: The revised cost-of-service study is attached. In substituting depreciation for rate-

funded capital, consider the following:

The new annual depreciation associated with the new treatment plant capital was calculated

to be $1,041,376 based on the estimate from Earl Coffey that only 47 percent of the Work would

be complete the first year. Therefore the new annual depreciation calculated for the second year

and for the remainder of the new capital's useful life was $1,783,530. However, the depreciation

substituted in the cost-of-service study is the lower number of $1,041,376. The lower number is

15



used largely because Danville is projecting a follow-up cost-of-service study in the next 2 to 3

years.

In order to equitably assign the ~existin annual depreciation costs to the customer classes, a

distribution factor was developed. The factor (ACCM DEP) was developed by calculating the

customer class assignment percentages &om the accumulated depreciation used in calculating the

utility rate base.

The new annual depreciation is associated with the new water treatment capital so it was

assigned using the "as treatment" factor.

WITNESS: Connie Allen

14. Refer to the "Pro Forma Adjustments to Test-Year Expenses" filed

January 5, 2015 by Danville.

a. For the following pro forma adjustments provide supporting work

papers, calculations, and assumptions:

(1) Operation Labor

(2) Chemicals

$ 104,841

$ 62,610 (3)

Operating Supply k Expense $ 31,955 (4)

Power Cost $ 78,611

b. Provide the dates the Class 4 and the uncertified employees were hired.

c. Provide the dates the "COLA" pay raises were granted in fiscal year 2014

and will be granted in fiscal year 2015.

d. Provide the referenced PAC bid and include a comparison of the old

chemical costs to the new costs.
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e. There are adjustments to chemical expense for "additional polymer for

sludge" and for "KMno4 for intake." Provide documentation to support both of the proposed

adjustments.

f. Provide documentation to support Danville's assumption

concerning the relationship between cost and horsepower.

8 Provide documentation to show the historic relationship between

horsepower at Danville's treatment plant and its electric consumption.

h. For each expense listed below, provide a schedule listing each expenditure

recorded in this account, a detailed description of each expenditure, and a copy of the supporting

invoices:

(1) Maint. of Distribution Mains $ 76,868

(2) Maint. of Meters

(3) Maint. of Hydrants

(4) Outside Services

(5) Property Insurance

$ 27,321

$ 26,206

$ 74,373

$ 83,591

i. Provide a complete and detailed description of $62,382 sales tax portion of

the interfund and the 55/45 split.

ANSWER:

a.-g.: Operation Labor —The City Commission has authorized the addition of one Class IV

operator for the Water Treatment Plant. This position needs immediate filling. In addition to this

position, we expect to hire another operator in FY2016 and FY2017, or as the plant becomes fully

operational. We hope to promote a current trainee to the second Class IV position in May of 2015

17



and then hire a trainee as a newly authorized position. The pro-forms adjustment reflects costs

associated with this workforce adjustment. We are actively seeking to fill the first position. In

addition to these hires, the labor costs have increased by two separate COLA to the wage rate

schedule. These changes became effective on July I"of2013 and 2014.

Chemical Costs —An adjustment was made based on known changes to Chemical costs

related to current pricing and also new chemicals.

Danville is currently feeding the following chemicals:

Delpack 801
Catatonic polymer
Dry Hydrated Lime
Powder Activated Carbon
Hydroflourosilisic Acid
Miox
Potassium permanganate

Danville will be feeding the following additional chemicals:

Corrosion Inhibitor (corrosion control)
Ferric Sulfate (coagulant, pH adjustment)
Caustic Soda 15'/o (pH adjustment)
GAC (organic removal)
Sodium permanganate

The addition of Sodium Permanganate will occur at the raw water intake. The benefits of this

chemical are discussed in the HDR PER provided. The sodium permanganate can be fed in liquid

form which will aid pre-treatment during certain periods of the calendar year.

An adjustment was made based on projected unit costs for each chemical and anticipated

usage. In addition, the City will be using a polymer to aid in the dewatering of sludge. This is a

new process separate from the construction of the plant. Sludge dewatering requires the addition

of a polymer (approx $4,005/tote/month for 6 months each year). The pond is five acres and is

shown in the photo. The cat tails must be maintained with specific treatment in order to remove
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the sludge. The dredge is shown which increases operational expenses. The DOW has commented

on the requirement to remove and dispose of the sludge properly. Failure to comply will result in a

Notice of Violation which may include penalty fines.

While pricing for some chemicals has been stable, chemicals used in process seeing an

increase since the test year include:

Chemical Current $ FY13 $
Mississippi Rotary Lime $11.16/551b bag $9.38/551b bag
Powdered Activated Carbon $48/50lb bag $38/50lb bag
Bulk PAC $0.679/Ib $0.564/Ib

Operating Supply and Expenses —The expenses were increased specifically to address the

needs required to manage the new building footprints for the plants. In addition, an adjustment was

made to provide operational supply for the sludge removal process, again not related to the plant

construction, but occurring during the same period.

Power costs —The City is providing the estimate of power costs delivered to Danville from
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the consulting firm HDR, the plant design firm. This firm relied upon comments from both sub-

consultants (electrical equipment suppliers and technicians) and in-house personnel (electrical

engineers) to perform the estimate below:

Calculator for Ad did anal Power Costs

City of Damgle WTP

No Watt

60 120

1
4
1

Hp

New Pumps/Fixtures/Facgltes

Hrs/

Day KW-H/day KWH/Ann

16 115.2 42,048 5
1CO 12 896 326,866 5
2.5 12 90 32.687 S
50 1 37 13,619 5

KWH

Cost

0.075
0.075
0075
0.075

Total

Cost

S 3 153 60 New Exterforand InteriorLlghting Fixtures- Exist Bugdlngs

S 24,514.93 GAC Pump New

4 2,451.49 Chem Feed Equipment New

1,02146 Blower for Air Water BW

lax Ave Bgl

KuafVMo KW.lhi day

173,800 5993

Existing WTP Bugdlng Power Costs

KWH KWH

Cost Cost

12,450 5 0.07

Est Ann Est Annual

KWh Cost

2,187,483 $ 156,698.28

Estimated conulhutlon Fmm Ex pump/chem Feed

No Watt

1
1
8
6

Hp

250

50
2.5
1.5

Hrs/

Oay KW-H/day KWH/Ann

20 3731 1,361,940
2 75 27,239

20 299 108,955
16 107 39,224

KWH

Cost

5 0.075

$ 0.075

5 0.075

5 0.075

Total

Cost

5108145.52 HSP

$ 2,042.91 BW Pumps

$ 8,171.64 Floccuators - RM

$ 2,941.79 Chem Feed Systems

5 115,30LS7

BuHdlng Par Square Foot Meufc for Haagng. Exist Footprint

Tatal Power Cost-Estimated 2014
less Pumps/Chemical/Treatment Systems
Estimated Power for Environmental Control

Existing Bu0dlng SF

Annual Cost per SF for Environmental Control

$ 156,698.28

5 lll5,30L87f
5 41,396.41

5 4.70

New Building SF (additional SF Gained)

Estimated Annual Cost/ SF for Environmental

Estimated Annual Cost for Environmental - New Bldgs

16,154

5 4.70

$ 75,99l164

h. See attached.

i. Sales tax is paid on what is collected from commercial and industrial customers. The 55/45

split is the allocation of expenses from the general fund to the Utility Fund that is distributed to

Water and Sewer operations. Fifty-five percent of the expenses are allocated to water operations
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and 45'/o are allocated to sewer operations. This allocation is based on income projections, but in

FY2013, water operations totaled 57'/o of the utility system's revenue. In addition, there are

approximately 10,500 water customers and 7,000 sewer customers, which represents a 60/40

split. Thus, the 55/45 allocation benefits water customers in the calculation of rates.

WITNESSES: Earl Coffey and Michele Crosser

15. Refer to the Direct Testimony of Connie Allen regarding the peaking factors

beginning on page 5.

a. Provide a copy of the information reviewed in determining the

appropriate factors used.

b. In her testimony on Page 5, line 16, Ms. Allen states, "2.00- Used for

Parksville (wholesale customer) and is calculated based on the pumping capacity of the station

that is used to obtain water from the Danville system. The typical diurnal curve is not applicable

in Perryville's [sic] case, the pumps are either on or off and, when pumping at capacity (450

gpm), constitute the potential peak daily demand. The average daily demand for

Parksville (333,000 gallons) was calculated based on test year sales."

(I) Explain these statements.

(2) For the pumping station that is used to obtain water from the

Danville System:

i. Describe the pump station.

ii. Identify who operates and maintains the pump station that

Parksville uses to get water from the Danville System.

iii. Explain in detail how this impacts Danville's system.
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ANSWER:

a. Attached is a chapter from Water Science Ec Technology, titled Water Supply by

S.A. Lucas, et al, 2010. Among many other places, it is what Connie Allen used to identify a

diurnal demand curve. (See Figure 3 on page 5 of the document.)

Ms. Allen assumed the wholesale customers under PSC's regulation, as well as Hustonville,

would have, at a minimum, effective storage volumes equal to an average daily demand, and based

that on 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4 (4).

The specifics of the Parksville pump station are included in the email from Chris Stewart to

Earl Coffey dated 7 August 2014. A copy of the email, as forwarded to Connie Allen by Earl

Coffey on 8 September 2014, is attached. Additionally, notes from a phone conversation between

Earl Coffey and Connie Allen regarding information on the pump station, where Earl Coffey was

relaying information he had obtained from Jerry Feathers, is also attached.

b. Of Danville's wholesale customers ("Buyers" ), all except Parksville take water from

Danville in response to customer demand, routed through the Buyers'wn elevated storage tanks.

With the exception of the few customers between the Buyers'aster meters and their tanks, the

daily diurnal demand curve is buffered by the capacity of the tanks. The effect of the Buyers'eak

demands (except Parksville) upon Danville's water system is illustrated below:
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Because the Buyers'levated storage is at least equivalent to an average day's demand (80

KAR 5:066 Sec 4, (4)), and is situated between the Buyers'ustomer demand and Danville's

distribution system, the storage acts to buffer the effect of the peak demands from the Buyers.

In the case of Parksville, however, the demand is imposed in the form of a pumping station

with Danville's distribution system connected directly to the suction side of the pumps. Danville

does not experience demands from Parksville as a buffered diurnal curve like the other Buyers.

Instead, Parksville either takes no water at all, or takes water at the rate of the pumps in the station.

Whereas a peak demand from one of the other Buyers can be described as 150% of average

demand (250% peak less 100% buffer), Parksville's demand is maximum pumping rate, 450

gallons per minute (gpm), with no buffer between the point it is imposed and Danville's system.

Parksville's average daily demand is 330,000 gallons, which equates to 229 gpm. The pump rate is

197%, or approximately 200% of the average demand. Therefore the peaking factor used in the
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CAP-1 allocation is 200%, or 2.0, for Parksville and 150%, or 1.5 for all other wholesale

customers.
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l TYPICAL1

TIME OF DAY

(2) i. The City of Danville does not own, operate, or maintain the station. As such, it

does not have complete knowledge of Parksville's pumping station. The City believes that

Parksville's station is a below ground station with two identical pumps. The peak flow from the

station is 450gpm.

ii. Parksville owns and operates the station used to fill its system.

iii. The impact is described in response to Item 3.

WITNESSES: Connie Allen and Earl Coffey

16. Refer to the Direct Testimony of Connie Allen, regarding the rate design at page 9.
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Provide all correspondence, internal memoranda, electronic mail messages, and notes in which

the rate design is discussed between Danville and Salt.River Engineering.

ANSWER: See attached.

WITNESS: Connie Allen

17. Refer to the cost-of-service study Danville provided in response to Item 21 of

Appendix B of the Commission's Order dated November 14, 2014. This cost-of-service study

identifies a Tower Hill Water Tank that is stated to serve Parksville Water District.

a. Provide the date when this Tower Hill Water Tank was built. b.

Provide the capacity of the Tower Hill Water Tank.

c. Provide all Board Meeting Minutes where the Tower Hill Water

Tank was discussed and approved.

ANSWER:

a. The tower was brought online in 1987.

b. The tank stores approximately 3 million gallons. The diurnal use of the tower is

approx. 1,350,000 gallons. 1,650,000 gallons is for both fire protection and system pressure

normalization.

c. See attached.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey

18. Refer to Danville's response to Item 21 of Appendix B of the

Commission's Order dated November 14, 2014, specifically, the Distribution Section of the

narrative of the cost-of-service study. In the discussion, it is stated that in this context the

25



'customer component'f the calculation refers to the commodity component." Are there

distribution main costs allocated to the wholesale customers?

a. If so, provide a detailed explanation as to why distribution main costs

should be allocated to the wholesale customers.

b. If there are distribution costs allocated to the wholesale customer, indicate

whether Danville is aware that in previous rate case proceedings, the Commission has expressed

concerns regarding expenses associated with distribution mains 10-inch or smaller being

allocated to the wholesale customers.

ANSWER:

Yes, a portion of the distribution costs is allocated to Danville's wholesale customers. The

technique used to determine the percentage of distribution main costs to allocate to the functional

categories (for subsequent allocation to customer classes) is the distribution main analysis

promoted by AWWA in their rate-making seminar. However, in her description of AWWA's

distribution main analysis submitted in the Item 21 response to the 14 Nov 14 Commission's

Order, Connie Allen misspoke. In answering items (a) and (b), it is expected that the erroneous

description will be clarified/corrected.

All customers of Danville's distribution system benefit from distribution lines in the

inventory:

small diameter lines often complete loops within water distribution systems;

looping dead end lines serve to normalize pressure and avail increased flow

volumes;

looping dead end lines increases water quality by encouraging turnover;

grids formed by the distribution lines are called upon to move water in a
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supplemental role during periods of peak demands and when the larger lines are valved-off for

maintenance or repair;

~ distribution lines feed the direct customer base which contributes to the economy of

scale the wholesale customers enjoy.

AWWA identifies three cost components of distribution mains. The discussion is included

in the AWWA participant manual filed contemporaneously herewith in conjunction with a Petition

for Confidentiality. Page (or slide) S6-10 of the manual includes an illustration of a cross-section

of a water pipe. Three sub-pipes are shown; their functions are customer, capacity and fire

protection. The theory is that a portion of the pipe exists to serve customers that basic service.

AWWA assigns that portion of the pipe to the "actual customer (AC)" category (this is where Ms.

Allen misspoke, before). The pipe area immediately surrounding the customer function is the

portion of the pipe that is designed to carry peak domestic flows. The costs associated with that

portion of the pipe are assigned to the "capacity (CAP)" category. The remaining area of the pipe

is the area available for fire fighting and is assigned to the "fire protection (FPF)"category.

Whereas wholesale customers do not participate in actual customer (AC) and fire protection

(FPF) costs, every customer participates in capacity (CAP) costs, according to their CAP-1 factor.

AWWA assumes 2-inch pipe is the smallest installed and 6-inch pipe is required for carrying peak

domestic flows. The costs associated with 2-inch pipe is assigned to the AC category, the costs for

2 through 6-inch is assigned to CAP and the costs of the larger diameters to FPF. The equations

are included in the participant manual. AWWA's distribution analysis recognizes a waterline

serves multiple functions and, therefore, has multiple cost components.

The spreadsheets included in the cost-of-service study include a distribution main analysis.

The analysis provides an equitable and somewhat expedient way to assign costs of distribution
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lines to those customer classes who cause the costs or benefit from the individual functions. In

Danville's case, the capacity component is 50 percent. In other words, the wholesale customers

participate in only 50 percent of the distribution main costs.

In summary, Danville maintains that costs associated with distribution mains are eligible for

allocation to all customers, including wholesale customers. Additionally, Danville realizes that a

distribution main serves functions and has associated cost components for which wholesale

customers are not responsible. Using AWWA's methodology, Danville has assigned 50 percent of

the total cost associated with distribution mains to its wholesale customers in accordance with, and

further allocated by, each customers'AP-I factor.

b. Yes, Danville is aware that in previous rate case proceedings, the

appropriateness of assigning costs associated with distribution lines to wholesale customers has

been a major issue. The City is aware, specifically in the case of Frankfort Electric and Water

Plant Board, that the assignment of costs associated with distribution mains 10 inches or smaller

were allowed to be allocated to wholesale customers.

In Case No. 2008-00250, the Commission found that it was "not unreasonable to allocate to

the wholesale customers the costs associated with mains that are less than 10 inches in diameter

and that do not directly serve the wholesale customers." The reason the Commission ruled

differently in the Frankfort case was that Frankfort used a methodology (base extra-capacity) where

"costs of service are generally separated into base costs, extra capacity costs, customer costs, and

direct fire protection costs." The Commission further explained that, after the costs had been

categorized, Frankfort used "allocation factors to determine the proportional share of the costs

assigned to each customer classification." Frankfort's allocation factors took into account the

footage for transmission and distribution mains and the maximum hour and maximum day demand
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characteristics of the wholesale user class.

Additionally, the Commission accepted the assertions by Frankfort that:

~ some wholesale customers are directly served through meters connected to lines

smaller than 10 inches in diameter;

~ looped lines (generally 10 inches and smaller in diameter) in Frankfort's system

increase the delivery capabilities;

looped lines increase the water quality by limiting dead ends; and,

~ looped lines increase the reliability of service.

In comparing Danville's case with Frankfort's 2008 case, we would anticipate the same

conclusion regarding the distribution mains 10 inches in diameter and smaller. Considering the

COS methodology, both Frankfort's and Danville's (Gannett Fleming and Salt River Engineering,

consulting) are generally-accepted methodologies supported by the AWWA. Both have the same

costs of service, base (commodity) costs, extra capacity (capacity) costs, customer costs and fire

protection costs. Both recognize base costs associated with total quantity on an average rate of use

and capacity costs for above-average usage. Both acknowledge very limited customer costs and no

allocation for fire protection costs. Both methodologies use allocation factors, the critical aspect

being the relationship of peak flows to average flows. Both differentiate between transmission and

distribution functions and both employ an inventory based on pipe size.

The operational assertions by Frankfort read almost identical to those by Danville in 18.a,

above. In addition to the benefits listed in 18.a.,several of Danville's wholesale master meters are

located in lines 10 inches in diameter or smaller including meters for Lake Village Water

Association and the City of Hustonville.

Because Danville's methodology is similar to Frankfort's and the two systems have
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virtually identical distribution characteristics, we would encourage the Commission to allow

participation in the costs associated with the distribution mains by Danville's wholesale customers.

WITNESSES: Connie Allen; Earl Coffey.

19. Refer to the January 6, 2015 electronic correspondence from Todd Osterloh

to Ann Ramser containing the Microsoft Excel spreadsheet titled, "explanations."'he tab "Rate

Base Explanations" has a note ¹2"Direct assignments for the distribution reservoirs include an

amount associated with P&JC (see calculation in box, above) and an allocation of the Tower Hill

Water Tank to Parksville, Hustonville and the industrial customers. The total original cost of

Tower Hill Water Tank was 1,743,263.27, of which 65'/s is allocated to direct assignments (per

EC). Of the 65'/o (1,133,121),Parksville is allocated 35/o, Hustonville 38'/o and industrial

customers 26/c (EC). Therefore, Parksville is allocated $396,592, Hustonville $430,586, and

industrial customers $305,943."

a. Explain in detail how these allocations were derived. Provide all work

papers, state all assumptions, and show all calculations used to derive the response.

b. The note states that the Tower Hill Water Tank assignments were "per EC."

Explain the "EC"notation.

ANSWER:

a. The towers are designated to three basic uses. Recall Tower Hill stores 3,000,000

gallons. Of this total, approximately 450,000 gallons are Fire Protection (15/e), 1,235,000 is

required for system stabilization, and 1,315,000 gallons for diurnal demand (85'/s

'his document was filed in the record of this case on January 5, 2015.
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1.2mg+1.35mg). For the study test year and when considered against retail customers the three

large customers utilize approximately 65'/o of the diurnal demand. (Please refer to illustration in

response to Item 3. There are approximately 20 Industrial customers, Hustonville, and Parksville

in the service area highlighted.) This is summarized and percentages established as shown:

Total Avg Day use (PWD, Hustonville, Industrial)
Parksville Water District
Hustonville
Industrial

855,175 gallons (65'/o of Diurnal)
303,550 gallons (35'/o of avg day)
326,600 gallons (38'/o of avg day)
225,000 gallons (26'/o of avg day)

b. "EC" stands for Earl Coffey.

WITNESS: Earl Coffey

Respectfully submitted,

M. TODD OSTERLOH
CHARLES D. COLE
STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC
333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1400
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581
tosterloh@sturgillturner.corn

ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF DANVILLE
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to

the following on February 5, 2014:

Caywood Metcal f
214 Stanford Street
Lancaster, Kentucky 40444

Jeffrey W. Jones
Jeffrey W. Jones, PLLC
1000 East Lexington Avenue, ¹3
Danville, KY 40422

xowdoxlclieots(6417%0008Viiscoveh00556995.doc
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:

Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale
Water Service Rates of
the City of Danville

)
) Case No. 2014-00392
)

CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSES TO THE
COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of the City of Danville's

responses to the requests for information contained in the Commission StafFs First Request for

Information, and that the responses are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge,

information, and belief after reasonable inquiry.

Date:









ARTICLE VIII
SERIES ORDINANCE AND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDINANCES

801. Modification and Amendinent Without Consent. Nohvithstanding any other
prevision of this Article VIII, or Article IX, the City may adopt at any time or from time to time
Series Ordinances or Supplemental Ordinances for any one or more of the following purposes,
and any such Series Ordinance or Supplemental Ordinance shall become effective in accordance
with its terms upon the filing thereof in the City's oificial records, certified by an Authorized
Officer.

(I) To add additional covenants and agreements of the City for the purpose of
further securing the payment of the Bonds, provided such additional covenants and

agreements are not contrary to or inconsistent with the covenants and agreements of the City
contained in this General Bond Ordinance;

(2) To prescribe further limitations and restrictions upon the issuance of Bonds
and the incurring of indebtedness by the City which are not contrary to or inconsistent with
the limitations and restrictions thereon theretofore in effect;

(3) To surrender any right, power or privilege reserved to or conferred upon the
City by the terms of this General Bond Ordinance, provided that the surrender of such right,
power or privilege is not contmry to or inconsistent with the covenants and agreements of
the City contained in this General Bond Ordinance;

(4) To confirm as further assurance any pledge under and the subjection to any
lien, claim or pledge created or to be created by the provisions of this Geneml Bond
Ordinance;

(5) To modify any of the provisions of this General Bond Ordinance or any
Series Ordinance in any other respects, provided that such modifications shall not be
effective until after all Bonds ofany Series ofBonds Outstanding as of the date of execution
and delivery of such Supplemental Ordinance shall cease to be Outstanding, and all Bonds
issued under such Series Ordinances shall contain a specific reference ta the modifications
contained in such subsequent Series Ordinances;

(6) To cure any ambiguity or defect or inconsisteat provision in this General
Bond Ordinance or to insert such provisions clarifying matters or questions arising under
this General Bond Ordinance or any Series Ordinance as are necessary or desirable in the
event any such madifications are not contrary to or inconsistent with this General Bond
Ordinance or any Series Ordinance as thereto fore in effect;

(7) To conform any requirements hereunder to the requirements of a Securities
Depository, or

(8) For any other purpose pmvided that any such amendment or modification
does not materially adversely affect the rights ofBondholders affected hereby.
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A Supplemental Ordinance for the purposes described in tlus Section shall be effective
upon the execution thereof by the City.

882. ~ht t i 0 dt Ef'f ti With C t Of B dh td . Th
provisions of this General Bond Ordinance may also be modified or amended at any time or &om
time to time by a Supplemental Ordinance, subject to the consent of Bondholders and holders of
Parity Obligations, in accordance with and subject to the provisions of Article IX hereof, such
Supplemental Ordinance to become effective upon the obtaining of consent of the requisite
percentages of Bondholders and the filing in the City's oflicial records of a copy thereof certified

by an Authorized Officer.

803. General Provisions Relatin to Series Ordinances and Su lemental Ordinances.
This General Bond Ordinance shall not be modified or amended in any respect except in
accordance with and subject to the provisions of this Article VIII and Article IX. Nothing
contained in this Article VIII or Arbcle IX shall affect or limit the rights or obligations of the
City to adopt, make, do, execute or deliver any resolution, act or other instrument pursuant to the
pmvisions of Section 704 or the right or obligation of the City to execute and deliver to any
Fiduciary any instrument elsewhere in this General Bond Ordinance provided or permitted to be
delivered to any such Fiduciary.

A copy of every Series Ordinance and Supplemental Ordinance adopted by the City when

filcd with the City's official records shall be accompanied by a Counsel's Opinion stating that

such Series Ordinance or Supplemental Ordinance has been duly and lawfully adopted in
accordance with the pmvisions of this Ordinance, is authorized or permitted by this General
Bond Ordinance and is valid and binding upon the City and enforceable in accordance with its
terms.

No Series Ordinaace or Supplemental Ordinance changing, amending or modifying any
of the rights or obligations of any Fiduciary may be adopted by the City without the written
consent of the I'iduciary affected thereby.

[End ofArticle VIII]
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ARTICLE LI
GENERAL BOND ORDINANCE - FURTHER PROVISIONS

901. Modification or Amendment. Any modification or amendment of this General
Bond Ordinance and of the rights and obligation of the City, the Holders of the 13onds and the
holders of Parity Obligations hereunder, in any particular, may be made by a Supplemental
Ordinance, with the written consent given as hereinafier provided in Section 902, (1) of the
Holders of at least a majority in principal amount of the Bonds and Parity Obligations
Outstanding at the time such consent is given, (2) in cases where less than all of the several
Series of Bonds then Outstanding or Parity Obligations are affected by the modification or
amendment, of the Holders of at least a majority in principal amount of the Bonds ofeach Series
or Parity Obligations so affected and Outstanding at the time such consent is given, or (3) in case
the modification or amendmeat changes the amount or date of any Sinhng Fund Installment of
the Holders of at least a majority in principal amount of the Bonds or Parity Obligations of the
particular Series, maturity and interest rate entitled to such Sinking Fund Installment Outstanding
at the time such consent is given; provided, however, that if such modification or amendment
will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any Bonds or Parity Obligations of any specified like
Series and maturity remain Outstanding, the consent of the Holders of such Bonds or Parity
Obligations shall not be required and such Bonds and Parity Obligations shall not be deemed to
be Outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of Outstanding Bonds and Parity Obligations
under this Section; and provided, further, no such modification or amendment shall permit a
change in the terms ofredemption or maturity of the principal of any Outstanding Bond or of any
installment of interest thereon or a reduction in the principal amount or the Redemption Price
thereof or in the rate of interest thereon without the consent of the Holder of such Bond, or shall
change or modify any of the rights or obligations of any Fiduciary without its written assent
thereto, or shall reduce the percentages or otherwise affect the classes of Bonds or Parity
Obligations the consent of the Holders of which is required to effect any such modification or
amendment. For the purposes of this Section, a Series of Bonds or Parity Obligations shall be
deemed to be affected by a modification or amendment of this General Bond Ordinance if the
same adversely affects or diminishes the rights of the Holders of Bonds of such Series of Bonds
or Parity Obligations. The City may in its discretion determine whether or not, in accordance
with the foregoing provisions, Bonds of any particular Series or maturity or any Parity
Obligations would be adversely affected by any modification or amendment of this General
Bond Ordinance and any such detenninafion shall be binding and conclusive on the City and all
Holders of Bonds and any Parity Obligations. The City may receive an opinion of Counsel,
including Counsel's Opinion, as conclusive evidence as to whether Bonds of any particular
Series or maturity or any Parity Obligations would be so affected by any such modification or
amendment of this General Bond Ordinance.

902. Consent of Bondholders. The City may at any time adopt a Supplemental
Ordinance making a modification or amendment permitted by the provisions of Section 901 to
take effect when and as pmvided in this Section. A copy of such Supplemental Ordinance (or
brief summary thereof or reference thereto) together with a request to Bondholders and holder of
any Parity Obligations for their consent thereto, shall promptly after adoption be mailed by the

City to Bondholders and the holders of Parity Obligations (but failure to mail such copy and

request shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Ordinance when consented to as in this
Section provided). Such Supplemental Ordinance shall not be cffcctive unless and until (1) there
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shall have been filed with the City (a) the written consents of the Holders of the percentages of
Outstanding Bonds and Parity Obligations specified in Section 901 and (b) a Counsel's Opinion
stating that such Supplemental Ordinance has been duly and lawfully adopted by the City in

accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, is authorized or permitted by this Ordinance,
and is valid and binding upon the City and enforceable in accordance with its terms. Each such
consent shall be effective only if accompanied by proof of the holding at the date of such
consent, of the Bonds and Parity obligations with respect to which such consent is given, which
proof shall be such as is permitted by Section 1202. Any such consent shall be binding upon the
Holder of the Bonds and Parity Obligations giving such consent and, anything in Section 1202 to
the contrary notwithstanding, upon any subsequent Holder of such Bonds and Parity Obligations
and of any Bonds and Parity Obligations issued in exchange thereof (whether or not such
subsequent Holder thereofhas notice thereof), unless such consent is revoked in writing by the
holder of such Bonds or Parity Obligations giving such consent or a subsequent Holder thereof
by filing with the City, such revocation and, if such Bonds and Parity Obligations are
transferable by delivery, proof that such Bonds and Parity Obligations are held by the signer of
such revocation in the manner permitted by Section 1202. The fact that a consent has not been
revoked may likewise be proved by a certificate of the City to the effect that no revocation
thereof is on file with the City. At any time after the Holders of the required percentages of
Bonds and Parity Obligations shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental Ordinance, the
City shall make and file (a) in the official records of the City, accompanied by a Counsel's

Opinion, as to the quality thereof, and (b) irdth each Fiduciary a written statement that thc
Holders of such required percentages of Bonds and Parity Obligations have filed such consents.
Such written statement shall be conclusive that such consents have been filed. At any time
thereafter, notice, stating in substance that the Supplemental Ordinance (which may be referred
to as a Supplemental Ordinance adopted by the City on a stated date) has been consented to by
the holders of the required percentages of Bonds and Parity Obligations and will be effective as
provided in this Section, shall be given to the holders of Bonds and Parity Obligations by the
City by mailing such notice to holders of Bonds and Parity Obligations (but failure to mail such
notice shall not prevent such Supplemental Ordinance &om becoming effective and binding as in
this Section provided) not more than ninety (90) days afier the holdeis of the required

percentages of Bonds and Parity Obligations shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental
Ordinance and the written statements of the Fiduciary hereinabove provided for are filed. Such
Supplemental Ordinance making such amendment or modification shall be deemed conclusively
binding upon the City, each Fiduciary and the holders of all Bonds and Parity Obligations, at the
expiration of thirty (30) days after the fihng with each Fiduciary of the proof of the first
publication of such last mentioned notice, except in the event of a final decree of a court of
competent jurisdiction setting aside such Supplemental Ordinance in a legal action or equitable
proceeding for such purpose commenced within such thirty (30) day period; provided, however,
that the City during such thirty (30) day period and any such further period during which any
such action or proceeding may be pending shall be entitled in its reasonable discretion to take
such action, or to re&sin &om taking such action, with respect to such Supplemental Ordinance
as they may deem expedient.

903. ~Mailin . Any provision in this Article for the mailing of a notice or other
document to holders shall be fully complied with if it is mailed postage prepaid to each Holder of
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Bonds then Outstanding at his address appearing upon the registry books of the Registrar or as
may be provided in or with respect to Parity Obligations.

904. Modifications B Unanimous Action. Notwithstanding anytlung contained in
Article VIII or in the foregoing pmvisions of this Article IX, the rights and obligations of the
City and of the Holders of the Bonds and Parity Obligations and the terms and pmvisions of the
Bonds or of this Ordinance may be modified or amended in any respect upon the adoption of a
Supplemental Ordinance by the City and the consent of the Holders of all of the Bonds and

Parity Obligations then Outstanding, such consent to be given as provided in Section 902 except
that no notice to Bondholders by mailing shall be required; provided, however, that no such
modification or amen<hnent shall change or modify any of the rights or obligations of any
Fiduciary without its written assent thereto in addition to the consent of the City and of the
Bondholders.

905. Exclusion of Bonds and Pari Obli ations. Bonds and Parity Obligations owned
or held by or for the account of the City shall not be deemed Outstanding for the purpose of
consent or other action or any calculation of Outstanding Bonds and Parity Obligations provided
for in this General Bond Ordinance, and the City shall not be entitled with respect to such Bonds
and Parity Obligations to give any consent or take any other action provided for in this General
Bond Ordinance.

906. Notation On Bonds. Bonds authenticated and delivered after the effective date of
any action taken as in Article VIH or this Article IX pmvided may bear a notation by
endorsement or otherwise in form approved by the City as to such action, and in that case upon
demand of the Holder of any Bond Outstanding at such effective date and upon presentation of
his Bond for such purpose at the principal office of any Paying Agent, suitable notation shall be
made on such Bond by such Paying Agent as to any such action. If the City shall so determine,
new Bonds so modified as in the opinion of the City to conform to such action shaH be prepared
and delivered, and upon demand of the Holder of any Bond then Outstanding shall be
exchanged, without cost to such Bondholder, for Bonds of the same Series and maturity theo
Outstanding, upon surrender of such Bonds.

907. Contracts or Indentures. The City, in so far as authorized by law, may and if
requested by any Fiduciary shall, enter into a contract or an indenture with any Fiduciary giving
effect to any modification or amendment of the Bonds or of the Ordinance as hereinabove in this
Article IX provided.

[End ofArticle IX]
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ARTICLE X
DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

1001. Events of Defaults. Each of the following events is hereby declared as "Event of
Default," that is to say if:

(1) the City shall default in the payment of the principal of or Redemption Price,
if any, on any Bond or Parity Obligations when and as the same shall become due, whether

at maturity or upon call for redemption or other vise

(2) payment of any installment of interest on any of the Bonds or Parity
Obligations shall not be made when and as the same shall become due; or

(3) the City shall fail orrefuse to comply with the pmvisions of the Act, or shall

default in the performance or observance of any other of the covenants, agreements or
conditions on its part contained in this Ordinance, any Series Ordinance, any Supplemental
Ordinance or the Bonds, and such failure, refusal or default shall continue for a period of
forty-five (45) days after written notice thereof by the Holders of not less than five percent

(5 ') in prinapal amount of the Outstanding Bonds.

1002. Remedies.

(1)Upon the happening and continuance of any Event of Default, the Holders of
not less than twenty-five percent (25'lo) in principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds,
may pmceed, in their own name, subject to the provisions of this Secbon 1002, to protect
and enforce the rights of the Bondholders by such of the following remedies, as such
Bondholders, being advised by counsel, shall deem most effectual to protect aud enforce
such rights:

(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or pmceeding at law or in equity,
to enforce all rights of the Bondholders, including (subject to regulatory
requirements) the right to require the City to adopt, enforce, collect and receive
utility rates, rentals and charges adequate to carry out the covenants and agreements
of the City in respect ofproduction ofminimum Revenues aad to require the City to
carry out any and all other covenants or agreements with Bondholders and to
perform its duties under the Act;

(b) by bringing suit upon the Bonds;

(c) by action or suit in equity, require the City to account as if it were the
trustee of an express trust for the Holders of the Bonds;

(d) by action or suit in equity, enjoin any acts or things which may be
unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Holders of the Bonds;

(e) by action or suit in equity, seek the appointment of a receiver who
shall take charge of and administer the affairs ofthe City;
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(f) by declaring all Bonds due and payable, and if all defaults shall be
made good (excepting that in respect of acceleration of maturities), then, with the
written consent of the Holders ofnot less titan twentyfive percent (25%) in principal
amount of the Outstanding Bonds, by annulling such declaration and its

consequences; or

(g) in the event that all Bonds are declared due and payable and a
receiver is appointed, by selling Investment Obligations and all other assets of the
City (to the exteat not theretofore set aside for redemption of Bonds for which call
has been made), and by the taking over by the receiver of the System, and operating
same as an adequate revenue-generating operation to the fullest legal extent in the
name of the City for the use and benefit of the Holders ofBonds;

(2) In the enforcement of any rights and remedies under this General Bond
Ordinance, the Bondholders shall be entitled to sue for, enforce payment on and receive any
and all amounts then or during any default becoming, and at any time remaining, due Rom
the City for principal, Redemption Price, interest or otherwise, under any pmvision of this
General Bond Ordinance or a Sezies Ordinance or of the Bonds, and unpaid, with interest on
overdue payments at the rate or rates of interest specified in such Bonds, together with any
and all costs and expenses of collection and of all proceedings hereunder and under such
Bonds, without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Bondholders, and to recover
and enforce a judgment or decree against the City for any portion of such amounts

remaining unpaid, with interest, costs and expenses, and to collect &om any moneys
available for such purposes, in any manner provided by law, the moneys adjudged or
decreed to be payable.

1003. Priori of Pa ents After Default. In the event that upon the happening and
continuance of any Event of Default, the funds held by the Paying Agents shall be insufficient
for the payment ofprincipal or Redemption Price, if any, and interest then due on the Bonds and
Parity Obligations, such funds (other than funds held for the payment or redemption ofparticular
Bonds or Parity Obligations which have theretofore become due at maturity or by call for
redemption) and any other moneys received or collected by the City acting pursuant to the Act
and this Article X, after making pmvision for the payment of any expenses necessary in the
opinion of the City to protect thc interests of the Holders of the Bonds and Parity Obligations,
and for the payment of the charges and expenses and liabilities incurred and advances made by
any Registrar and any Paying Agents in the performance of their respective duties under this
General Ordinance, shall be applied, as follows:

(I) Unless the principal of all of the Bonds and Parity Obligations shall have
become or have been declared due and payable:

FIRST: To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of
interest then due in the order of the maturity of such installments, and, if the amount
available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any installment, then to the payment
thereof ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the persons
entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference; and



SECOND: To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid

principal or Redemption Price of any Bonds and Parity Obligations which shall have
become due, whether at maturity or by a call for redemption, in the order of their due

dates and, if the amounts available shall not be sufficient to pay in full al! the Bonds
and Parity Obligations due on any date, then to the payment thereof ratably,

according to the amounts ofprincipal or Redemption Price, if any, due on such date,
to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference.

(2) If the principal of all of the Bonds and Parity Obligations shall have become
or have been declared due and payable, and such declaration shall not have been annulled,

then, to the payment of the principal and interest then due and unpaid upon the Bonds and

Parity Obligations without preference or priority ofprincipal over interest, or of interest over
principal, or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any
Bond over any other Bond or Parity Obligation, ratably, according to the amounts due
respectively for principal and interest, to the persons entitled thereto without any
discrimination or preference except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest

specified in the Bonds or Parity Obligations.

Whenever moneys are to be applied by the City pursuant to the provisions of this Section,
such moneys shall be applied at such tunes, and &om time to time, having due regard to the
amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys
becoming available for application in the future. The deposit of such moneys with the Paying
Agents, or otherwise setting aside such moneys in trust for the proper purposes, shall constitute
proper application, and the representative holders or receiver shall incur no liability whatsoever,
to any Bondholder or to any other person for any delay in applying any such moneys, so long as
the representative Bondholders or receivers act with reasonable diligence, having due regard for
the circumstances, and ultimately apply the same in accordance with such provisions of tlus
Ordinance as may be applicable at the time of application. Wherever the representative
Bondholders or the receiver shall exercise such discretion in applying such moneys, it shall fix
the date (which shall be an Interest Payment Date unless the representative Bondholders or the
receiver shall deem another date more suitable) upon which such application is to be made and

upon such date interest on the amounts ofprincipal to be paid on such date shall cease to accrue.
The representative Bondholders or the receiver shall give such notice as it may deem appropriate
for the fixing of any such date. The representative Bondholders or the receiver shall not be
required to make payment to the Holder of any Bond unless such Bond shall be presented to the
appropriate Paying Agent for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if fully paid.

1004. T 1 tt fP~dh . 1 yy Md td t f y
Event of Default shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, then in every such
case the City and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and rights
hereunder, respectively, and all rights, remedies, powers and duties of the Bondholders shall
continue as though no such proceeding had been taken.

1005. B dd Id '1 tt f~f~i Aytf.t 0 1 0' 0 B d

Ordinance to the contrary nohvithst ending, the Holders of the majority in principal amount of the
Bonds and Parity Obligations then Outstanding shall have the right by an instrument or
concurrent instruments in writing executed and delivered to the City, to direct the method of
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conducting all remedial proceedings to be taken hereunder, provided that such direction shall not
be otherwise than in accordance with law or the provisions of this Ordinance.

1006. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the
Holders of the Bonds is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and

every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given
hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

1007. No Waiver of Default. No delay or omission of the Holder of the Bonds to
exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair aay such right or power or
shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; and every
power and remedy given by this General Bond Ordinance to the Holders of the Bonds,
respectively, may be exercised trom time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

1008, Notice of Event of Default. The City shall cause the appropriate Registrar to give
to the Bondholders notice of each Event of Default hereunder knovm to the City within sixty (60)
days a8er knowledge of the occurrence thereof, unless such Event of Default shall have been
remedies or cured before the giving of such notice. Each such notice ofEvent ofDefault shall be
given by tnailing written notice thereof: (1) to all Holders of Bonds, as the name and addresses
of such Holders appear upon the books for registration and transfer of Bonds as kept by the
Registrar and (2) to such other persons as is required by law.

[End ofArticle XJ
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ARTICLE XI
CONCERNING THE FIDUCIARIES

iiOi. A ii rt dA t f~Dti fP '
t dR '~. Th

City may appoint one or more Paying Agents and one or inore Registrars (who may be a Paying
Agent) for the Bonds of any Series in the Series Ordinance authorizing such Bands or may
appoint such Paying Agent or Paying Agents and such Registrar or Registrars by resolution of
the City adopted prior to the authentication and delivery of such Bonds, and may at any time or
from time to time appoint one or more other Paying Agents or one or more other Registrars in
the manner and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 1107 for the appointment of a
Successor Paying Agent or Registrar.

Each Paying Agent or Registmr shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations
imposed upon it by this General Bond Ordinance by written instrument of acceptance executed
and delivered to the City.

The principal offices of the Paying Agents are hereby designated as the respective
agencies of the City for the payment of the interest on and principal or Redemption Price of the
Bonds.

The City shall enter into an agreement for paying agent and for registrar for each issue of
Series Bonds.

1102. Re onsibiTi of Fiduciaries. The recitals of fact herehi and in the Bonds
contained shall be taken as the statements of the City and no Fiduciary assumes any
responsibility for the correctness of the same. No Fiduciary makes any representations as to the
validity or sufficiency of this General Bond Ordinance or of any Bonds issued thereunder or in
respect of the security atforded by this General Bond Ordinance, and no Fiduciary shall incur

any responsibility in respect thereof. Each Registrar shall, however, be responsible for its
representation contained in its certificate on the Bonds. No Fiduciary shall be under any
responsibility or duty with respect to the issuance of the Bonds for value or the application of the
proceeds thereof or the application of any moneys paid to the City. No Fiduciary shall be under

any responsibility or duty with respect to the application of any moneys paid to any other
Fiduciary. No Fiduciary shall be under any obligation or duty to perform any act which would
involve it in expense or liability or to institute or defend any suit in respect hereof, or to advance

any of its own moneys, unless properly indemnified. No Fiduciary shall be liable in connection
with the performance of its duties hereunder except for its own negligence or default. No
Fiduciary shall be under any responsibility or duty with respect to the application of any moneys
paid to any one of the other Fiduciaries.

1103. Evidence on Which Fiduciaries Ma Act. Each Fiduciary shall be protected in
acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion, bond, or
other paper or document believed by it to be genuine, and to have been signed or presented by
the proper party or parties. Each Fiduciary may consult with counsel, who may or niay not be of
counsel to the City, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and coinplete authorization and

protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in
accordance therewith. Whenever any Fiduciary shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter
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be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, including payment of
moneys out of any Fund or Account, such matter (unless other evideacc in respect thereof be
herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a
certificate signed by an Authorized Officer, snd such certificate shall be full warrant for any
action taken or sufiered in good faith under the provisions of this General Bond Ordinance upon
the faith themof, but in its discretion the Fiduciary may in lieu thereof accept other evidence of
such fact or matter or may require such further or additional evidences as to it may seem
reasonable. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, any request, order, notice or other
direction required or permitted to be furnished pursuant to any pmvision hereof by the City to
any Fiduciary shall be sufficiently executed if executed by an Authorized Officer of the City, as
applicable.

ttgd. ~CR . Ph City httpyt g PyigAR t,hgtt 4 th

Fiduciary Rom time to time reasonable compensation for all services rendered under this General
Bond Ordinance, and also all reasonable expenses, charges, counsel fees and other
disbursements, including those of its attorneys, agents and employees, incurred in and about the

performance of their powers and duties under this General Bond Ordinance. The City further
agrees to indemnify each Paying Agent, Registrar and other Fiduciary harmless against any
liabilities which it may incur in the exercise and performance of its powers snd duties hereunder,
and which are not due to its negligence or default.

1105. Permitted Acts and Functions. Each Paying Agent, Registrar and any other
Fiduciary may become the owner of any Bonds, with the same rights it would have if it were not
such Paying Agent, Registrar or other Fiduciary. Each Paying Agent, Registrar and any other
Fiduciary may act as Depository for, and permit any of its officers or directors to act as a
member of, or in any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights
of Bondholders or to effect or aid in any reorganization growing out of the enforcement of the
Bonds or this General Bond Ordinance, whether or not any such committee shall represent the
Holders of a majority in principal mnount of the Bonds then Outstanding.

1106. Consolidation. Any company into which any Fiduciary may be merged or
converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting &om any merger,
conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which any Fiduciary
may sell or transfer all of substantially all of its corporate tlt business, pmvided such company
shall be a trust company or bank which is qualified to be a successor to such Fiduciary under
Section 1110or Section 1113 and shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed
upon it by this General Bond Ordinance, shall be the successor to such Fiduciary without the
execution or filing of any paper or the performance of any further act, anything herein to the
contrary notwithstanding.

1107. Resi ation or Removal of the Pa
'

ants Re 'sttars and Other Fiduciaries
and A ointment of Successors. Any Paying Agent, Registrar or other Fiduciary may at any
time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this General Bond
Ordinance by giving at least sixty (60) days'ritten notice to the City. Any Paying Agent,
Registrar or other Fiduciary maybe removed at any time by an instrument filed with such Paying
Agent, Registrar or other Fiduciary and signed by an Authorized Officer of the City. Any
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successor Paying Agent, Registrar or other Fiduciary shall be appointed by the City and (subject
to the requirements of Section 703) shall be a trust company or bank having the powers of a trust

company, having a capital and surplus aggregating at least Twenty-Five Million Dollars

($25,000,000), and willing and able to accept the office of Paying Agent or Registrar on
reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it

by this General Bond Ordinance.

In the event of the resignation or removal of any Paying Agent, Registrar or other
Fiduciary, such Paying Agent, Registrar or other Fiduciary shall pay over, assign and deliver any
moneys held by it to its successor, if there be no successor then appointed, to the City until such
successor be appointed.

[End ofArticle Xl]
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ARTICLE XII
MISCELLANEOUS

120L Defeasance.

(1) Except as may be provided with respect to Parity Obligations, lf the City shall

pay or cause to be paid, or there shall otherwise be paid, to the Holders of the Bonds and

Parity Obligations, all of the principal and interest and Redemption Price, if any, to
become due thereon, at the times and in the manner sfiipulated therein and in this General
Bond Ordinance, then and in that event the General Bond Ordinance shall cease,
determine, and become null and void, and the covenants, agrccmcnts and other
obligations of the City hereunder shall be satisfied and discharged, and in such event, the
City shall execute and deliver all such instruments as may be desirable to evidence such
discharge and satisfaction and the Fiduciaries shall pay over or deliver to the City all

moneys or securities held by them pursuant to the General Bond Ordinance which are not
required for the payment or redemption of Bonds, not theretofore surrendered for such

payment or redemption.

(2) Bonds and Parity Obligations or interest instalhnents for the payment or
redemption of which moneys shall have been set aside and which shall be held in trust by
Fiduciaries (thmugh deposit by the City of funds for such payment or redemption or
otherwise) shall, at the maturity or Redemption Date thereof, be deemed to have been paid
within the meaning and with the effect expressed in subsection (1) of this Section. Except
as may be otherwise pmvided with respect to Parity Obligations, all Outstanding Bonds and

Parity Obligations shall, prior to the maturity or Redempfion Date thereof, be deemed to
have been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in subsection (1)of this
Section if (a) in case any of said Bonds and Parity Obligations are to be redeemed on any
date prior to their maturity, the City shall have given notice of redemption on said date of
the Redemption of Parity Obligations in accordance with their terms and notice of the
Redemption of such Bonds as provided in Article VI or shall have provided for the giving of
such notice at the appropriate time, aud (b) there shall have been deposited with the Paying
Agents either moneys in an amount which shall be sufficient, or Defeasance Obligations, the

principal of and the interest on which when due will provide moneys which, together with

the moneys, if any, deposited with the Paying Agents at the same time, shall be sufficient to
pay when due the principal or Redemption Price, if any, and interest due and to become due

on said Bonds and Parity Obligations on and prior to the Redemption Date or maturity date
thereof, as the case may be. Neither Defeasance Obligations nor moneys deposited with the

Paying Agents pursuant to this Section nor principal or interest payments on any such
Defeasance Obligations shall be withdrawn or used for any purposes other than, and shall be
held in trust for, the payment of the principal or Redemption Price, if any, and interest on
said Bonds and Parity Obligations; provided that any cash received fiom such principal or
interest payments on such Defeasance Obligations deposited with the Paying Agent if not
then needed for such purposes, shall, to the extent practicable, be reinvested in Defeasance
Obligations maturing at times and in amounts sufficient to pay when due the principal or
Redemption Price, if any, and interest to become due on said Bonds and Parity Obligations
on and prior to such Redemption Date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be, and shall
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be paid over to the City, following full discharge and payment of such Bonds and Parity
Obhgations fice and clear of any trust, lien or pledge.

(3) If, thmugh the deposit of moneys by the City or otherwise, the Fiduciaries
shall hold, pursuant to this General Bond Ordinance and the provisions of authorizing

documents relating to any Parity Obligations, moneys suflicient to pay the principal and

interest to maturity on all Outstanding Bonds and Parity Obligations, or in the case of Bonds
and Parity Obligations in respect of which the City shall have taken all action necessary to
redeem prior to maturity, sufficient to pay the Redemption Price and Interest to such

Redemption Date, then at the request of the City all moneys held by and Paying Agent shall

be paid over to the City, and together with other moneys held by it hereunder, shall be held

by the City for the payment or redemption of Outstanding Bonds and Parity Obligations.

(4) Anything in this General Bond Ordinance to the contrary notwithstanding,

any moneys held by a Fiduciary in trust for the payment and discharge of any of the Bonds
or Parity Obligations which remain unclaimed for six (6) years after the date when all of the
Bonds or Parity Obligations shall have become due and payable, either at their stated

maturity dates or by call for earlier redemption, if such moneys were held by the Fiduciary
at such date, or for six (6) years after the date of deposit of such moneys if deposited with

the Fiduciary after the said date when all of the Bonds and Parity Obligations became due

and payable, shall, at the written request of the City, be repaid by the Fiduciary to the City,
as its absolute property and I'ree fiom trust, and the Fiduciary shall thereupon be released
and discharged; provided, however, that before being required to make any such payment to
the City, the Fiduciary shall, at the expense of the City, cause to be published at least twice,
at an interval of not less than seven (7) days between publications, in the Authorized

Newspapers notice that said moneys remain unclaimed and that, after a date named in said

notice, which date shall be not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days a&er the
date of the first publication of such notice, the balance of such moneys then unclaimed will

be returned to the City.

1202. Evidence of Si atures of Bondholders and Ownershi of Bonds. Any request,
consent or other instrument which this General Bond Ordinance may require or permit to be
signed and executed by the Bondhoidets may be in one or more instruments of similar tenor, and

shall be signed or executed by such Bondholders in person or by their authorized attorneys:
Proof of (1) the execution of any such instruments, or of an instrument appointing any such
attorney, or (2) the holding by any person of the Bonds, shall be sufficient for any purpose of the
General Bond Ordinance (except as otherwise expressly provided) if made in the following
manner, but the City may nevertheless in its discmtion require further or other proof in cases
where it deems the same desirable.

ll>e fact and date of the execution by any Bondholder or his attorney of such instrument

maybe proved by the certificate, which need not be acknowledged or verified, of an officer of a
bank or trust company satisfactory to the City or of any notary public or other officer authorized
to take acknowledgements of deeds to be recorded in the state in which he purports to act, that

the person signing such request or other instrument acknowledged to him the execution thereof,
or by an affidavit of a witness of such execution, duly sworn to before such notary public or
other officer. The authority of the person or persons e"ecuting any such instrument on behalf of
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a corporate Bondholder may be established without further proof if such instrument is signed by
a person purporting to be the president or a vice president of such corporation with a corporate
seal affixed and attested by a person purporting to be its secretary or an assistant secretary.

Any request, consent or vote of the owner of any Bond or Parity Obligation shall bind all
future owners of such Bond and Parity Obligation in respect of anything done or suffered to be
done by the City or any Fiduciary in accordance therewith.

1203. Preservation and Ins ection of Documents. All documents received by any
Fiduciary under the provisions of this General Bond Ordinance or any supplemental General
Bond Ordinance or Series Ordinance shall be retained in its possession and shall be subject at all

reasonable times to the inspection of the City, any other Fiduciary and any Bondholder and their
agents and their representatives, any of whom may make copies thereof.

1204. Parties in Interest. Nothing in this General Bond Ordinance or in any Series
Ordinance adopted pursuant to the provisions hereof, expressed or implied, is intended to or shall
be construed to confer upon or to give to any person or party other than the City, Paying Agents,
Registrars and the Holders of the Bonds and Parity Obligations any rights, remedies or claims
under or by reason of this General Bond Ordinance or any Series Ordinance or any covenants,
conditions or stipulations thereof; aod all covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in
this General Bond Ordinance and any Series Ordinance contained by or on behalf of the City
shall be for the sole and exclusive benefft of the City, Paying Agents, Registrars and the holders
f'rom time to time of the Bonds and Parity Obligations.

1205. No Recourse Under General Bond Ordinance or on Bonds. All covenants,
stipulations, promises, agreements and obligations of the City contained in this General Bond
Ordinance shall be deemed to be the covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and
obligations of the City and not of any member, officer, director or employee of the City in his
individual capacity, and no recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal or Redemption
Price of or interest on the Bonds or for any claim based thereon or on this General Bond
Ordinance against any member, officer, director or employee of the City or any natural person
executing the Bonds.

f206. 6 Sttttt. If y f tp I, ttp I tt, p
agreements or obligations provided in this General Bond Ordinance on the part of the City or any
Paying Agent or any Registrar to be performed should be determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then such covenant or covenants, stipulation or stipulations,
pmmise or promise, agreement or agreements, obligation or obligations shall be deemed and
construed to be severable &om the remaining covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and

obligations herein contained and shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this
General Bond Ordinance.

1207. ~Headin s. Any headings preceding the texts of the several Articles and Sections
hereof, and any table of contents or marginal notes appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for
convenience of reference and shall not constitute a part of this General Bond Ordinance, nor
shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect.
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1208. Conflicts. All General Bond Ordinances and resolutions orpatts of General Bond
Ordinances and resolutions, or other proceedings of the City in conflict herewith be and the same
are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

1209, Effectiv Date. This Genera! Bond Ordinance shaD take effec upon its adoption
and publication ofa summary hereof, as provided by law.

[End ofAxticle XII]
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Introduced and given first reading on September 9, 2013. Given second reading and

adopted on September 23, 2013.

CITY OF DANVILLK, ~PLUCKY

Mayor

Attest



CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, the duly appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Danville,
Kentucky, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true, accurate and complete copy
of a certain Ordinance duly adopted by the City Council of said City at a duly and properly
convened meeting of said City Council held on September 23, 2013, on the same occasion
signed in open session by the Mayor attested by me as City Clerk, and declared to be in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 3rd day ofDecember, 2013.
I p(.pc

City Clerk, City ofDanville, Kentucky
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Appendix C

Allocatior, oS Operation and Maintenance Expense
Demand

F» 99-00 Comrncdity Max Day,',tax Hear
Customer Cost

fvteter Seniccs Billing Pir,ance F.e Protecticr

%au» Wats.. T.eatmer.'. anc Sto aoe
Personnei Cost
Eiectric
Chen 'cats
'oontodies
,'nsurance
Supplies
Other

ansrnissior. and Distribution
iulains

Personnel
Other
:.leters
Personnel
Other
Hydrants

S 342,442,DC
S "3" 123.DC
5 110,706.30
5 23,22".DG
5 23,998.00
S 27,306.DC
5 59.418.00

5 128,366.00
S 56,622.00

S " ",3.152.00
S 19,698.00
S 1.144.00

S 342,442.DC
S 93,097.00 S 38,026.00
S 110,706.0C

5 23,22",.00
S 23.998.00
5 27,306,00
S 59,418.0C

S 89,856.0D 5 38,510.00
5 39,635.00 S 16,987.00

S 113,152.00
5 19,698.00

S ".,~ 4-'..GC

Administratior and Finance
20.85'»9 Executive Legislatures
35. ""'ccourting
=', F anchise Fee

S '.05,468.00 S 17,852.00 5 56,401.00 5 4,86;.CC 5 1',637.DG S 1,6'7.00 S
S 166.878.CD S 166,878 CDS;02,869.0" S 10,889.C"

'0 ""I

Total Ooc aucn and .".laintenence S ",412.431.CD S 22",,655.00 S 700,303.CC S 6C,358.00 5 144,487.00 5 284,384.33 5 ",244.00
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11c. Capital Investment

FY 08/09 Expenses in Year Comments including if there was funding

Stanford Connector project

Airport Rd Waterline Ext

Water Distribution Vehicle

Water Distribution Vehicle

Meter Equipment

Water Treatment plant — planning

78,854.31 This project finished in the fy total project 541,896.41
86,704.80
15,714.00
19,315.00

186,011.19
152,160.89

538,760.19

FY 09/10

Airport Rd Waterline Ext

Water Dist refurbish pump

Meter equipment

Perryville Line improvements

Water Treatment plant- planning

138,531.58 This project finished in the fy total project 225,236.38
163,264.90
53,823.66
15,556.50
44,859.58

416,036.22

FY 10/11

Water Treatment plant (Design)

Water Distribution Vehicle

Generator —Water
Meter Equipment

Stanford Connection

Water Treatment plant - planning

12,033.50
18,870.00

179,748.00
1,150.00
2,000.00
5,814.23

219,615.73



Fy 11/12

Water Treatment plant (Design)

Water Line replacement

Water Dist 70ft 90mph ssvn tower
Water Line Improvements

Water Electric info system

SCADA upgrade

704,270.04
31,250.00 Reimbursed from the state
7,550.00
9,453.75

829.67
40,495.35

793,848.81

FY 12/13

Lebanon Road water line

Water Treatment plant

Water Line replacement

Water Line Improvements

Water Electric info system

38,253.03 Finished

378,066.01
400,089.24 Part reimbursed by State (have not received total)

9,055.00
931.47

826,394.75

FY 13/14

Storage Tank Painting

Water Treatment Plant

Water Line replacement

Water Distribution pump station(popplewell)

Water Distribution Vehicle

Meter equipment

140.40
1,866,548.72 1,132,483.84 paid with IDA and RD Funds

52,811.53 Part reimbursed by State (have not received total)

34,986.56
20,120.00
70,566.67

2,045,173.88



Actual Capital For FY 6/30/14

Storage Tank Painting

Water Treatment Plant

Water Line replacement

Water Distribution pump station(popplewell)

Water Distribution Vehicle

Meter equipment

140.40 Bids

1,866,548.72 Fngineering/construction

52,811.53
34,986.56 Popplewell

20,120.00
70,566.67

2,045,173.88

Budget Capital for 6/30/15

Painting 6th street tank

SCADA Upgrades

Meter Equipment

Distribution Improvements

Distribution Vehicles

Water Treatment Plant

265,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00

15,000,000.00

15,425,000.00

Anticipated Budgeted Capital for 6/30/16

Meigs Lane Tank

Perryville Stand Pipe

SCADA Upgrades

Meter Equipment

Distribution Improvements

Air Compressor

Distribution Vehicles

Water Treatment Plant

200,000.00
194,040.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
15,000.00
55,000.00

11,363,556.27

11,937,596.27
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weighted customer

account description

intangible

organtzat/on & franchises

totalintangib/e plant

total
expenses

commodity
(COMM)

capacity
(CAP)

actual
customer

(AC)

customer
accounting

(WCA)

meters and
SBNICBS

(WC MS)
public fire

(PFP)

revenue
related
(RR)

direct assign
(DA) basis of classification

as factor ST&D

source of supply

land & land rights

structures & improvements

collect/impound reservoirs

other source plant

total source of supply

13,580

1.663,736
0
0

1,677,316

8,827

1,081 428

0

0

1,090,255

4,753

582,308

0

0

587,061

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

osiar:e

water treatment

land & land rights

structures & improvements

treatment equipment

other treatment

total water treatment

40,000
28,874,002

8,377,113
0

37,291,115

26,000

18,768,101

5,445,123

0

24,239,225

14,000

10,105,901

2,931,990
0

13,051,890

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

65 COMM/35 CAP

oa an"

transmission & distnbulion

land & land rights

structures - transmission

distnbution reservoirs

distribution mains

SBNICBS

meters

hydrants

other distribution plant

total transmission & distribution

40,708

2,346,000

2,446,564

1,851,534
5,820

37,850

3,270

603,778

7,335,524

31,784
1,707,523

567,466

683,578

0

0

0

471 420

3,461,771

4,092

0

0

380,865

0

0

0

60,687

445,644

469
0

0

0

5,820

37,850
0

6,958

51,098

4,363
0

100,141

302,714

0

0
3,270

64,712

475,200

0

638,477

1,778,957

484,377

0

0

0

0

2,901,812

as other trans & distr

100 CAP less DA

85 CAP/15 PFP less DA

dist main analysis

100 WCMS

100 WCMS

100 PFP
as other trans & distr

oa dn

total supply, treat & T&D plant

% total supply, treat & T& D

46,303,955

100%

25,329,480

58%
17,100,722

39%
445,644

1% P%

51.098
0%

475,200

1% P%

2,901,812

0%

oaianc.-

faclor "ST&D"

general planl



weighted customer

account descnption

structures

office equipment

vehicles

loots & shop equipment

lab equipment

commumcation equipment

misc equipment

total general plant

total
expenses

4,194
34,063

285,046

0

10,045
548,418

180,839
1,062,605

commodity
(COMM)

2,448

19,879
166,353

0

5,862

320,057

105,538
620,136

capacity
(CAP)

1,652
13,421

112,310
0

3,958
216,080

71,252
418,673

actual
customer

(AC)

43
350

2,927

0
103

5,631

1,857
10,911

customer
accounting

(WCA)

0

meters and
services
fWCMS)

5

40
336

0
12

646

213
1,251

public fire
(PFP)

46

373
3,121

0
110

6,005

1,980
11,634

revenue
related
(RR)

0
0

direct assign
(DA)

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

basis of classification

as factor ST&D

as factor ST&D

as factor ST&D

as factor ST&D

as factor ST&D

as factor ST&D

asfactorST&D
')- ap .

total plant tn serwce

% of total plant in service

47,366,560

1PP%

25,949,616
58%

17,519,395
39%

456,554

0%

52,349

P%

486,834

1%
0 2,901,812 Ps)af

p% 0% factor "plant in service"

less accumulated depreciation

intangible plant

source of supply plant

water treatment plant

trans 8 distribution plant

general plant

total accumulated depreaation

t378 289)

5 244 '(
(3 GG3 57G

(577 475)
'" 2 304 4G,

0
(245 BBB)

5 359 (G2t

0
(395 374)

5 QOG 355

(132 4G1(

t2 885 57()
(i 534 642

(256 929)
td 919543t

(210 432i

(5 955t
2' 388 i

(24 '2Bt

(798

24 925

i224 389)

7 4)B

23( BGB)

91C 279t

91C 2

as intangible plant

as source of supply plant

as water trealmt plant

as trans & distr plant

as general plant

o. sp

less contributions in aid

distnbution mains

meters 8 services

total contributions in aid

as distr mains

as meters & services

less grants tn aid

treatment plant

transmisston

(2 i )5 QGG') (i 413 75pt

7GO QQG,

(7(tt 250!
(7QQ GOO(

as water tres(mt plant

as trans mains

distribution & storage

total grants in aid

0 0
'2 875 OQQ) (1 4(3 75G) (i 461 250)

as distr mains

n

plus working capital

materials & supplies 43,550 25,416 17,159 447 51 477 as plant in serwce



weighted customer

account description

prepayments

1/8 OKM

total working capital

total
expenses

0

414,194
457 744

commodity
(COMM)

0

224,911

250,327

capacity
(CAP)

0

114,096
131,255

actual
customer

(AC)

0

21,618
22,066

customer
accounting

(WCA)

0

34,689

34,689

meters and
seNicas
(WCMS)

0

3,869
3,920

public fire

(pFF)

0

15,011
15,487

revenue
related direct assign
(RR) (DA)

0 0

basis of classificabon

as plant in service

as 0&M expense

Ov ai'c:

total rate base

% total rate base
32,644,897

100 0'/
18,785,828

61 3%
11,269,757

36 8%

261,231

0 g%

34,689

01%
31,343

0.1%
270,515

0.9% 0 0%

1,991,533
0.0% factor RATE BASE



weighted customer

acct
no accounl description

total
expenses

commodity
(COMM)

capacity
(CAP)

actual
customer

(AC)

customer
accounting

(WCA)

meters and
services
(WCMS)

revenue
pubhc fire related direct asstgn

(PFP) (RR) (DA) basis of classification
source of supply

operaling labor 8 expense

operating supply & expense

pump power cost
maintenance source plant

total source of supply exp

0

0

177,003

190,514

367,517

0

177,003

123 834

300,837

0

0

0

66,680

66,680

0 as "source of supply"

0 as "source of supply"

0 100% COMM

0 as "source of supply"

0

treatment expense

operation labor

chemicals

operating supply & expense

power cost

maintenance trmt plant

total treatmenl expense

518 840

669,857

72,773

270,344

6,277

1,538,091

337,246

669,857
47,302

270,344

4.080
1,328,830

181,594

0

25,471

0

2,197
209,262

as "treatment plant"

100% COMM

as "treatment plant"

100% COMM

as "treatment plant"

transmission expense

operation labor

pump power cost

operating supply & expense
maint of trans mama

total transmission expense

688 549

6,212

12,368

10,190
717,319

411,428

4,831

9,618
7,925

433,802

65,534

769

1,532

1,262

69,098

0 52,087

0 612
0 1,218
0 1,0D3

0 54,919

159 500 as "transmission lines"

0 as "transmission lines"

0 as "transmission lines"

0 as "transmission uncs"

159,500 o eI'c"-

distribution expense

operation labor

operating supply & expense
maint of reservoirs

maint of disldibution mains

maint of services

mainl of meters

maint of hydrants

other maintenance

total distribution expense

0

77.015
19,406

76,868

0

27,321

26,206

19,528

246,344

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

11,397
11,397

0

60,132
16,495
38,434

0

0

0

7,694

122,755

0
7,741

0

21,414

0

0

0

201

29,355

0

888

0

0

0

27,321

0

23

28,232

0

8,254

2 911
17,020

0

0
26,206

214
54,605

0 as "total T&D"

0 as "lolal T&D"

0 as reservoirs"

0 as"distribution mains"

0 100% WCMS

0 10D% WCMS

0 100% PFP

0 as factor ST&D

0 u

Salt River Engmeenng
2/5/2015



weighted customer

acct
no account description

total

expenses
commodity

(COMM)
capacity
(CAP)

actual
customer

(AC)

customer
accounting

(WCA)

meters and
services
(WC MS)

public fire

(PFP)

revenue
related direct assign
(RR) (OA) basis of classification

customer accounting

meter reading

accounting & collection

uncollectable accounts

total customer accounts

31,670
246,044

34,681

312.395

0 0 31,670
0 24,604 221,440

0 34,681 0
0 59,285 253,110

0 100% WCA

D 90% WCA,'0% AC

0 100%AC

0 ~ wr ..

total operation & maintenance
and customer accounts expense 3,181,666 1,641,063 832,499 157,739 253,110 28,232 109,524 159,500 O d IJ I

mainlenance and customer 1PP P% 54 3% 27.5% 5 2% 8 4% 0.9% 36% P P% 0.0% factor "0&M"

admin & general expenses

admin and general salanes

office supplies expense

outside services

property insurance

employee benefits

misc general expense

total admin & general expense

57 787

60,777
74.373

83,591

0
24,916

301,444

31,379
33,002

40,385

51,229
0

13,530
163,687

15,918
16,742

20,467

3D,732

0
6,863

83,037

3,016
3,172
3,882

712
0

1,300

15,734

4,840

5,090

6,229

95

0
2,087

25,246

540

568

695

85

0
233

2,816

2,094

2,203

2,695

738

0
903

10,924

as factor 0&M

as factor O&M

as factor O&M

as factor rais base

as factor 0&M

as factor O&M

total all operating expense 3,483,110 1,804,750 915,536 173,472 278,356 31,048 120,449 159,500

taxes

state and local taxes

Soaal Security

Kentucky River Authonly

total taxes and fees

62,382

53,288

41,417
157,087

0

28,936
41,417
70,353

0
14,679

0

14.679

0

2,781

0

2,781

0
4,463

0

4,463

0
498

0

498

0
1,931

0

1,931

62,382
0
0

62.382

100% RR

as factor O&M

100% COMM (cia)

dl'ebt

service

pnnapal expense

mterest expense

678,154

722,666

378,270
415,219

255,382

280,327

6,655

7,305

0 763 7,097

0 838 7,790

0 29,987 as total plant in service

0 11,187 as total plant in service

Sari River Engmsenng
2/SI2015



weighted customer

acct
no account description

total debt seneca

total
expenses

1.400,820

commodity
(COMM)

793,489

capacity
(CAP)

535,709

actual
customer

(AC)

13,961

customer
accountmg

(WCA)

0

meters and
sefvlcss
(WC MS)

1,601

public fire

(PFP)

14,886

revenue
related direct assign
(RR) (DA) basis of classification

0 41 174 c. 'a

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 as distribution

total revenue requirement 6,082,393 3,269,565 1,853,701 198,494 282,819 34,082 146,061 62,382 235,290 ilsl- I

Selt River Engtneenng
2/Si201 5



weighted customer

acct
no account description

total
expenses

commodity
(COMM)

capacity
(CAP)

actual
customer

(AC)

customer
accounting

(WCA)

meters and
seN)ces
(WCMS)

public fire

(PFP)

revenue
related

(RR)
direct assign

(DA} basis of classification

less mtscellaneous revenues

other operating

non-operating

mtscellaneous

,82 000)

t328 557)

2 750t

(27 880)

(20( 355) (120 794) (2 800)

t2 750

(372) I 336) t2 900)

(54 12G)

0
66% RR/34% COMM

0 as rais bass

jobbing —net

total miscellaneous revenues (413 307) I229 235) (120 794) (5 550) t 372) (336I '2 900) '54 120) 0 o,Jp"

total nel revenue requirements 5,669,086 3,040,330 1,732,906 192,944 282,447 33,746 143,161 8,262 235,290 '..up c

Sett Rtver Engtneenng
275(2015



City o'«nviiie
Cost of Service/Rate Study

Distribution Factors
Water - COMM-1

Customer Class

Commodity Distribution Factor

Metered Water pl,/ L
Total CCF at the

S I CCF
Plus% Losses S % of Total

Owner Residential/Commercial
Non-Owner ResidentialiCommercial
Owner Industrial
Non-Owner Industrial

Perryville
Junction City
Wholesale-Parksville
Wholesale-Hustonville
Wholesale-GCWA
Wholesale-LVWA
Total

DISTRIBUTION FACTOR

894,344
291,694
65,049
44,731
70,066
76,543

148,103
159,370
111,801
176,952

2,038,652

15.6%
15.6%
15 6%
15.6%
15.6%
15.6%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%

1,033,861
337,198
75,197
51,709
80,996
88,484

162.913
175,307
122,981
194,647

2,323,293

(COMM-1)

44.500%
14.514%
3.237%
2.226%
3.486%
3.809'/e
7.012%
7.546%
5.293%
8.378%

100%

Selt River Engineenng
2/5/2015



City of Danviiie
Cost of Service/Rate Study

Distribution Factors
Water —CAP-1

Customer Class

Owner Residential/Commercial
Non-Owner Residential/Commercial
Owner Industrial
Non-Owner Industrial

Perryville
Junction City
Wholesale-Parksville
Wholesale-Hustonville
Wholesale-GCWA
Wholesale-LVWA
Total

DISTRIBUTION FACTOR

Capacity Distribution Factor

50.403%
16 439%
2 933%
2.017%
3 554%
3 882%
6 354%
5.128%
3 597%
5 694%

100%

2.12
0.69
0.15
0.11
0.17
0.18
0.33
0.36
0.25
0.40

2.50
2.50
2.00
2.00
2.25
2.25
2.00
1.50
1.50
1.50

5.297
1.728
0.308
0.212
0.373
0.408
0.668
0.539
0.378
0.598
10.509

1,033,861
337,198
75,197
51,709
80,996
88,484

162,913
175,307
122,981
194,647

2,323,293

(CAP-1)

Total CCF at Ave Day Use
p k F I

Peak Day Use
the Source in MGD

Peaking Factor
(MGD)

% of Total

Seii River Engineenng
2/5/2015



City of Danvilie
Cost of Service/Rate Study

Distribution Factors
Water - GUST-X

Customer Distribution Factors

Customer Class
Ave

Numberof %ofTotal
Customers

Customers
Customer

W i ht d
Accounting f % of Total
Weighting

Factor
Customer

Accounting

Meters and
Services Weighted

Weighting Customer
% of Total

Factor

Owner Residential/Commercial
Non-Owner Residential/Commercial
Owner Industrial
Non-Owner Industrial

Perryville
Junction City
Wholesale-Parltsville
Wholesale-Hustonville
Wholesale-GCWA
Wholesale-LNIVA
Total

DISTRIBUTION FACTOR

5,835 55.324%
1,845 17.493%

16 0.152%
2 0.019%

1,390 13.179%
1,455 13.795%

1 0.009%
1 0.009%
1 0.009%
1 0 009%

10,547 100%

(GUST-1)

1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

5,835
2,768

32
5

4,170
4,365

1

1

1

1

17,179

33.967%
16.110%
0.186%
0.029%

24.275%
25.410%

0.006%
0.006%
0.006%
0.006%

100%

(GUST-2)

$200
$250

$1,200
$1,200

$250
$250

$8,000
$16,000

$8,000
$8,000

$1,167,000
$461,250
$19,200

$2,400
$347,500
$363,750

$8,000
$16,000

$8,000
$8,000

2,401,100

48.603%
19.210%
0.800%
P 1PP%

14 473%
15.149%
0.333%
0.666%
0.333%
0.333%

100%

(GUST-3)

Salt River Engineering
2/5/2015



City of Danville

Cost of Service/Rate Study
Distribution Factors

Water —PFP-1

Public Fire Distribution Factor

Customer Class

Owner Residential/Commercial
Non-Owner Residential/Commercial
Owner Industrial
Non-Owner Industrial

Perryville
Junction City
Wholesale-Parksville
Wholesale-Hustonville
Wholesale-GCWA
Wholesale-LVWA
Total

DISTRIBUTION FACTOR

Number of
Units

5,835
1,845

16
2

1,390
1,455
1,584
1,850
5,397
2,302

21,676

Public Fire
Protection

Requirements
(GPM)
1000
1000
5000
5000
1000
1000
250
250
1000
1000

Duration

(min s)

60
60
240
240
60
60
12
15
0
0

Total Fire
Protection

Requirement
(MG

350.100
110.700
19.200
2.400

83.400
87.300
4.752
6.938
0.000
0.000

664.790

(PFP-1)

% of Total

52.663%
16.652%
2.888%
0.361%
12.545%
13 132%
0.715%
1.044%
0.000%
0.000%
100%

Selt River Engineering
2/5/20/ 5



City of Danvilie
Cost of Service/Rate Study

Distribution Factors
Water - REV-1

Revenue Related Distribution Factor

Customer Class Revenues at Present
Rates % of Total

Owner Residential/Commercial

Non-Owner Residential/Commercial

Owner Industrial

Non-Owner Industrial

Perryville

Junction City

Wholesale-Parksville

Wholesale-Hustonville

Wholesale-GCWA

Wholesale-LVWA

Total

$1,650,649

$742,834

$236,983

$259,043

$397,350

$486,250

$175,634

$198,372

$137,958

$216,480

$4,501,553

36.668%

16.502%

5.264%

5.755%

8.827%

10.802%

3.902%

4 407%

3.065%

4.809%

100%

REVENUE RELATED DISTRIBUTION FACTOR (REV-1)

Salt River Engineering
2/5/2015



City of Danville
Cost of Service/Rate Study

Allocation Factors
Water —distr main analysis

Distribution Main Analysis

Pi e Size (in) Linear Feet Installed Cost $/LF) Re lacement Cost ($
2
3

6
8
10
12

Totals

46,144
34,678

100,053
484,551

54,271
8,991

131,754

860,442

8.00
12.00
16.00
25.00
35.00
45.00
60.00

369,152
416,136

1,600,848
12,113,775
1,899,485

404,595
7,905,240

$ 24,709,231

Customer% = 860,442 X $8.00 = $ 6,883,536
divided by $ 24,709,231 gives 28%

Customer Component

Add cost of 2 inch through 6 inch pipe
Equivalent for 8 inch through 12 inch

Add 54,271

Ad(I $ (6,883,536) $

8,991
multiplied by
14,499,911

gives
divided by

$ 14,499,911

131,754
$ 25
$ 4,875,400
$ 12,491,775
$ 24,709,231

50%
Capacity Component

100% minus 28%

Fire

50%
22%

Protection Component

Salt River Engineering
2/5/2015



Distribution of Costs

Cost Component Total
Residential/Commermal

Owner Non-Owner

Industrial

Owner Non-Owner

Non-Owner WholesaleJunction
Perryville

Oily
Parksvitle Hustonville GCWA LVWA

Basis of
Distribution

commodity (COMM) 18,773,135 8,354,012 2,724,696 607,619 417,832 654,483 714,963 1,316,403 1,416,549 993,735 1,572,823 COMM-1

capacity (CAP) 11,274,603 5,682,690 1,853,433 330,659 227,379 400,682 437,721 716,370 578,152 405,584 641,933 CAP-1

actual customer (AC) 263,498 145,777 46,094 400 50 34,727 36,351 25 25 25 25 GUST-1

customer accounting
(WCA)

36,342 13,024 6,177 71 9,307 9,743 2 OUST-2

meters and services
(WCMS)

31 708 15,411 6,091 254 32 4,589 4,804 106 211 106 106 OUST-3

public fire (PFP) 272,079 143,286 45,306 7,858 982 34,133 35,729 1,945 2,839 PFP-1

revenue related
(RR)

direct assign (DA) 1,991,533 150,728 150,728 704,979 586,693 191,016 207,389

0 RR-1

direct
assignment

Total (Plant In

Seneca) Rate Base 32,644,897 14,354,199 4,681,797 1,097,589 797,014 1,842,900 1,826,023 2,225,868 2,205,169 1,399,452 2,214,888



Distnbution of Costs

Cost Component Total
Residential/Commercial

Owner Non-Owner

Industrial

Owner Non-Owner

Non-Owner WholesaleJunction
Perryville

City
Parksville Hustonville GCWA LVWA

Basis of
Distribution

commodity (COMM) 3,040,330 1,352,941 441,267 98,405 67,668 105,994 115,792 213,193 229,412 160,937 254,720 COMM-1

capamty (CAP) 1,732,906 873,429 284,673 50,822 34,948 61,585 67,278 110,106 66,862 62,338 98,665 CAP-1

actual customer (AC) 192,944 106,744 33,752 293 37 25,428 26,617 18 18 18 18 DUST-1

customer accounting
(WCA)

meters and services
(WCMS)

262,447

33,746

95,938

16,402

45,503

6,483

526

270

82 66,563

4,884

71,769

5,112

16

112

16

225

16

112

16 DUST-2

112 DUST-3

public fire (PFP) 143,161 75,393 23,639 4,135 517 17,960 18,800 1,023 1 494 0 PFP-1

revenue related
(RR)

direct assign (DA)

8,262

235,290

3,030 1,363 435

3,015

475

3,015

729

118,365

892

94,589

322

7,818

364

8,488

253 397

direct
assignment

Total Expenses 5,669,086 2,523,877 837,080 157,901 106,777 403,508 400,849 332,609 328,879 223,675 353,930 o. onc



Annotation of Direct Assignments for Rate Base

Direct Assignment
Residential/Commercial Industrial Junction

Non-Owner Wholesale
Total Perryville

City Distribution
Owner Non-Owner Owner Non-Owner Parksville Hustonville GCWA Lt/WA

transmission lines 638,477 77,050 77,050 264,367 220,010

water tower 1 778,957 152,972 152,972 352,489 293,347 396,592 430,586

distnbution lines 484,377 264.367 220,010

accumulated
depreaation

9'"? 79 294i i 79 294 iv6 244 i (146 574 205 576'223 9

9% 19'7; 15% ?3'I: 257

Total of Direct Assign
for Rale Base 0 0 150,728 150,728 704,979 586,693 191,016 207,389



Annotation of Direct Assignments for Expenses

Direct Assignment Total
Residential/Commercial

Owner Non-Owner

Industrial

Owner Non-Owner

Non-Owner Wholesale
p ll

Junction Basis of
City Distnbution

Parksvitle Hustonvitle GCWA LVWA

existing debt service-
pnncipal

29,987 7,140 22,847

existing debt servtce-
interest 11,187 5 023 6,164

maintenance of
reservoirs

employee salary &
benefits DA to P 99,500 99,500

employee salary &
benefits DA to JC 60,000 60,000

Total of Direct Assign
Expenses 0 0 3,015 3,015 118,365 94,589 7,818 8,488 0



Line
No.

Oescnption
Resrdential/Commeraal Industnal Non-Owner Wholesale

Total Penyville Junction City Notes
Owner Non-Owner Owner Non-Owner Parksvige Hustonvige GCWA LVWA

revenues at present
rates
allocated revenue

2 requirement

3 net mcome

4,501,553 1,650,649

5,669,086 2,523,877

742,834

837,080

(1 167.533) (873,228) (94,246)

236,983

157,901

79,082

259,043

106,777

152,266

397,350

4as,sos

(6,158)

486,250

40D,849

85,40D

175,634

332,6DB

198,372

328,879

137 958

223,675

216480 cour *mu

353,930

(156,975) (130,507) (85,717) (13745D)

4 rate base
present return on rate

S base -3 6% .6,1% -2 0% 7.2% 19.r% -0 3% 4 7% -7 1% -5 9% -6 1% -6 2%

32,644,897 14,354.199 4,681 797 1,097,589 797,014 1,842,899 1,826 023 2,225,867 2,205,169 1,399,452 2,214,888

6 proposed rate of return

proposed return

7 component

8 proposed rate revenues

balance (defimency) oi
9 funds

1 5% 1.0% 2 0% 10%

502,365 143,542

6,17i 45" 2,667419

93,636

93D,716

1D,976

188,877

(1,669,899) (1,016,770) (187,882) 68,106

2.5%

19,925

126,702

132,341

20%

36,858

440,366

(43.D16)

2.0%

36,520

437,370

4e,seo

2 0% 2 0% 2 Dyr

44,5'7

377 127

44,103

372,982

27,989

251,664

44,298

398,228

(201.493) (174,610) (113,706) (18'48)

vd I

10 fi over presenlrates

1 surplus

12 redislnbute by CAP-1

13 surplus

14 redistribute by CAP-"

15 surplus

16 redistribute by

CAP-'37

1% -62"

125,667

"1,099

980

25%

40.987

3 620

320

29%

68,106

7,312

7,312

s46

646

57

51%

132,34',028

5,028

444

444

39

-11%

8.861

783

69

10"

4e,eea

9,680

9,680

855

855

76

-115%

15,842

1,399

124

-88%

12,785

1,129

tao

-82%

8,969

792

70

14.196

',254

'7 total redistribution
adlusted balance

18 (deeoency) of funds

19 8 over present rates

(1,669,899)

.37 1%

137 746 44 927

-53 3% -19 2%

(879,024) (142,955) 57

0 0%

39

0 0%

-68,049 -132,302 9,712

(33,304)

-8 4%

-48,8D4 17 365 14,D14 9,831

0.0% -104 6%v -81 0% -75 3%

76 (184.128) (160,596) (103 875)

15,560

(166,188)

-76 8%



Cost Component Total
Residential/Commermal

Oviner Non-Owner

Industrial
Perryville

Owner Non-Owner
Junction City

Parksvtfle

Non-Owner Wholesale

Hustonvilte GCWA
Source

Lt/WA

Allocated Commodity Costs

Commodity Costs 5/CCF

Allocated Capacity Costs

Capamty Costs S/CCF

Allocated Pub Fire Pro Costs

Pub Fire Pro Costs - 5/CCF

Allocated Rev & OA Costs

Rev & OA Costs - 5/CCF

Allocated Return Component

Return Component Costs —5/CCF

Allocated Customer Costs

Customer Costs - 5/Cost/Mn

$1 49 $1.51

1,732,906 873,429

$085 $0.98

143,161 75,393

$0.07 $0.08

243,552 3,030

$0.12 $0 00

502,365 143,542

SD 25 $0.16

509,137 219,084

$4.02 $3.13

3,040,330 1,352,941 441,267

$1.51

284,873

$0.98

23,839

$0 08

1,363

SD 00

93,636

$0.32

85,737

$3 87

98,405

$1.51

5D,822

$0.78

4,135

$0.06

3,450

$0 05

10,976

$0 17

1,089

$5 67

67,668

$1.51

34,948

$0.78

517

$0.01

3,491

$0.08

19,925

$0.45

153

$6 36

105,994

$ 1.51

01,585

$0.88

17,960

$0 26

119,094

$1.70

36,858

$0 53

98,875

$5.93

115,792

$151

67,278

$0 88

18,800

$0.25

95,481

$1.25

36,520

$0.48

103,499

$5.93

213,193

$1.44

110,106

$0.74

1,023

$0.01

8,140

$0.05

44,517

$0 30

147

$12.26

229,412

$ 1.44

88,862

$0.56

1,494

SD 01

8,852

$0.06

44,103

$0 28

260

$21.63

$ 1.44 $ 1 44

62,338 98,865

$0.56 $0.56

SD 00 $0 00

253 397

$0 00 $0.00

27,989 44,298

$0 25 $0 25

147 147

$12.26 $12.26

160,937 254,720

Total Cost - S/CCF $2.78 $2.74 $2.90 $2.58 $2.83 $4 87 $4.36 $2.55 $2 34 $2 25 $2 25

Basic Bala

Annual Water Flow CCF

Number of Customers

2,038,652

10547

894,344

5835

291,694

1845

65,049

16

44,731 70,066

1390

76,543

1455

148,103 159,370 111,801 176,952



Cost Component
Residential/Commercial industrial Non-Oivner Wholesale

Total Penyville Junction City Source
Oviner Non-Otvner Owner Non-Owner Parksvitte HustonvBle GCWA Lt/WA

Allocated Commodity Costs

Commodity Costs - 5/1000 gal

ABocated Capacity Costs

Capacity Costs -5/togo gal

$ 1.99 $202

1,732,906 873,429

$1.14 $1.31

3,040,330 1,352,941 441,267

$2 02

284,873

$1.31

98,405

$2.02

50,822

$1.04

67,668

$2.02

34,948

$1.04

105,994

$2.02

61,585

51.18

115,792

$2.02

67,278

$1 18

213,193

51.92

110,106

$0.99

229,412

$1.92

88,862

50.75

$1.92 $1.92

62,338 98,665

$0.75 $0.75

160,937 254,720

ABocaled Pub Fire Pro Oasis 143,161 75,393 23,839 4,135 51? 17,960 18,800 1,023 1,494

Pub Fire Pro Costs - 5/1000 gal $0.09 $0.11 $0.11 $0.08 $0 02 $0.34 $0.33 50.01 $0.01 $0.00 SO 00

Allocated Rev & DA Costs 243,552 3,030 1,363 3,450 3,491 119,094 95.481 8,140 8,852 253 397

Rev & DA Costs - 5/1000 gal

Allocated Return Component

Return Comp Costs - 5/1000 gal

Allocated Customer Costs

Customer Costs —5/Cunt/tdn

Total Cost - S/1000 gal

Basic Dale:

Annual Water Flmv 1000 gal

$0.16

502,365

$0.33

509,137

$4 02

$3.71

1,524,912

$0 00

143,542

$0.21

219,084

$3.13

$3.66

668,969

$0 01

93,636

$0.43

85,737

$3.87

$3.87

218,187

SO 07

10,976

$0.23

1,089

$5.67

53 45

48,857

$0.10

19,925

$0.60

153

M.36

53.78

33,459

52.27

36,858

$0.70

98,875

$5.93

$6.52

52,409

$1.67 $0.07 $0.07 $0.00 SO.OO

36,520 44,517 44,103 27,989 44,298

$0.64 $040 50.37 $0.33 50.33

103,499 147 260 147 147

$5 93 $12.26 $21.63 512.26 $12.26

$5.83 $3.40 53.13 53.01 $3.01

57,254 110,781 119,209 83,627 132,360

Number of Customers 10547 5835 1845 2 1390 1455 1 1 1



City of Danville

Average Unit Costs based on TY 2013 revised Pro Forma Adjustments (Kgallons) with Adjustment
Depreciation substituted

Cost Component
Residential/Commercial Industrial Non.owner Wholesale

Total Penyvine Junction City Source
Owner Non-Owner Owner Non-Owner Parksvige Huslonville GCWA LVWA

Allocated Commodity Costs

Commodity Costs —5/1000 gal

Allocated Capacity Costs

Capacity Costs -5/I ODD gal

$1.99 $2.02

1,732,9D6 735,683

$1.14 $1 10

3,040,330 1,352,941 441,267

$2.02

239,946

$ 1 10

98,405

$2.02

118,871

$2.44

67,668

$2.02

167,250

$5 00

105,994

$2.02

51,872

$0.99

115,792

$2.02

116,082

$2.03

213,193

$1.92

92,742

$0.84

229,412

$1.92

74,848

$0.63

$1.92 $1.92

52,507 83,105

$0.63 $0.63

160,937 254.720

Allocated Pub Fire Pro Costs 143,161 75,393 23,839 4,135 517 17,960 18,800 1,023 1,494

Pub Fire Pro Costs - 5/I ODD gal $0.09 $0.11 $0.11 $0.08 $0 02 $0.34 $0.33 $0.01 $0.01 $0.00 $0.00

Agocaled Rev 8 DA Costs

Rev & DA Costs - 5/1000 gal

Asacaled Return Component

243,552

$0.16

502,365

3,030

SO.DO

143,542

1,363

50 01

93,636

3,450

$0 07

10,976

3,491

$0.10

19,925

119,094

$2 27

36,858

95,481

$1.67

36,520

8,140

$0.07

44,517

8,852

$0.07

44,103

253

SD 00

27,989

397

SD 00

44,298

Return Camp Costs - 5/1000 gal $0.33 $0.21 $0.43 $0 23 $0 60 $0.70 $0.64 50.40 $0.37 SD.33 $0.33

Allocated Customer Costs 5D9,137 219,084 85,737 1,089 153 98,875 103,499 147 260 147 147

Customer Costs - 5/Cusghtn

Total Cost - 5/1000 gal

Basic Data;

$4.02

$3.71

$3.13

$3 45

$3.87

$3 67

55.67

$4.85

M.36

57.74

$5.93

$8 33

$5 93

$6.68

$12 26

$3 25

$21.63

$3.01

$12.26

$2.89

$12.26

$2.89

Annual Water Flow 10DO gal

Number of Customers

1,524,912

10547

668,969

5835

218,187

1845

48,657

16

33,459 52,409

2 139D 1455 I I I I

57,254 110,781 119,209 83,827 132,360

Sett River Eng/neenng
2/5/2015



City of Danville
Average Unit Costs based on TY 2013 with Pro Forma Adjustments (100 cubic ft) with Adjustment

Cost Component Total
Residential/Commercial

Owner Non-Owner

In du stnal
Perryville

Owner Non-Owner

Non-Owner Wholesale
Junction City

Parksvitte Huslonville GCWA
Source

LVWA

Allocated Commodity Costs

Commodity Costs 5/CCF

Allocated Capacity Costs

Capamty Costs —5/CCF

Allocated Pub Fire Pro Costs

Pub Fire Pro Costs - S/CCF

Allocated Rev 8 DA Costs

Rev 8 DA Costs - 5/CCF

Allocated Return Component

Return Component Costs - 5/CCF

Allocated Customer Costs

Customer Costs —5/Cusl/Mn

Total Cost —5/CCF

Basic Data:

$1 49 $1.51

1,732,906 735,683

$0.85 $0.82

143,161 75,393

$0.07 $0 08

243,552 3,030

$0.12 $0.00

502,365 143,542

$0 25 $0.16

509,137 219,084

$4 02 $3.13

$2 78 $2.58

3,040,330 1,352,941 441,267

$ 1.51

239,946

$0.82

23,839

$0.08

1,363

$0.00

93,636

$0.32

85,737

$3.87

$2.74

98,405

$1.51

118,871

$ 1.83

4,135

$0.06

3,450

Sg 05

10,976

$0.17

1,089

$5.67

$3.63

67,668

$1 51

167,250

$3.74

517

$0.01

3,491

$0 08

19,925

S0.45

153

$6.36

$5.79

105,994

$ 1.51

51,872

$0.74

17,960

$0.26

119,094

$1.70

36,858

$0.53

98,875

$5.93

$4.74

115,792

$151

116,082

$1.52

18,800

$0.25

95,481

$ 1.25

36,520

$0.48

103,499

$5.93

$5.00

213,193

Sl 44

92,742

$0.63

1,023

$0.01

8,140

Sg 05

44,517

$0.30

147

$12.26

$2.428

229,412

$1.44

74,848

$0 47

1,494

$0 01

8,852

$0.06

44,103

$0.28

260

$21.63

$2.251

$ 1 44 $1 44

52,507 83,105

Sg 47 Sg 47

$0 00 $0 00

253 397

$0 00 $0.00

27,989 44,298

$0.25 $0.25

147 147

$12.26

$2 162

$12.26

$2 162

160,937 254,720

Annual Water Floir CCF

Number of Customers

2,038,652

10547

894,344

5835

291,694

1845

65,049

16

44,731 70,066

1390

76,543

1455

148,103 159,370 111,801 176,952

Sall River Engineenng
2/5/2015


